******.ﬁ.ﬂ,
o3k A
TR
j 36 3 Hds
SN - -
3 3 % I
%% 3 3%
3 9% % %
B 3
3 3 3t
i3 g
oo 3f e 3F 2 35
O s
3% % 3%

el o T G TR R T %

APPN. Accduwr‘s



e e
)

]

VERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN

= . ENL v A il I AL

- APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

1962-63




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Appropriation Accounts. 1932-63

Introductory
Summary of Appropriation Accounts
Appropriation Accounts
I—Land Revenue
[I—State Excise Duties
III—Taxes on Vehicles
IV—=Sales Tax
V—Other Taxes and Duties
VI—Stamps
VII—Registration Fees
Interest on Debt and other Obligations
Appropriation for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt
VIII—Parliament and State Legislatures
IX—General Administration
X —Administration of Justice
XI—Jails
XII—Police
XIII—Miscellaneous Departments
XIV—Scientific Departments -
XV—Education
"XVI—Medical
XVII—Public Health
XVIII—Agriculture
A XIX-TAnima] Husbandry



XX —Co-operation
XXI—Industries
X XTT—Community Deve.lupmem Projects, National Extension
Service and Local Development Works
XXII—Labour and B mployment

XX1V—Miscellaneous Social and Developmental Organisations

XXV—Multipurpose River Schemes
XXVI—Irrigation

XXVII—Public Works

XXVIIT—Road and Water Transport Schemes

XXIX —Famine Relief

XXX—Pensions and other Retirement Benefits and Commutation
of Pensions

XX XTI—Territorial and Political Pensions

XXXTI—Privy Purses and Allowances of Indian Rulers
XXXIII*—Stationery and Printing
XXXIV—Forest

XXXV—Miscellane

XXXVI—

ous

Oiher Miscellaneous Contril

utions and Assignments
XX XVIIH—Extmc-rdilmry Charges

XXXVHI—-—P&yments of

¢ Compensation to
abolition of 7

mpent Land Holders, ete. on the
ammdari Systen,

Schemes of Agpi Itural T
and Research gricultural Tmprovements

XLI—Capital Outlay on Indyst rial Development

XLII—Capita] Outlay on Multip

urpose River Schemes and Capita]
utlay on Irrigation. Navigation, | bank
Drainage Wopls (Commércial] : i

XLIH-—«(’.‘a-pital Outlay o Public Worky

Page
47-49

50-51

5B-57
58-69
60-63
64.-67

68

69-70

71-72

73

b
76
77-78
79

S0

87.03

094-95

L e S e



( i )

XLIV—Capital Outlay on Other Works
XLV—Capital Outly on Road and Water Transport Schemes
XLVI—Payments of Commuted Value of Pensions
XLVI I—Capital Outlay on Schemes of Government Trading
Publie Debt
XLVIIT—Loans and Advances by the State Government

LXV—Expenditure connected with the National Emergency,
1962

ApPendix———St-a-t-ement of estimated and actual recoveries

&

97

98
49-100
101

102-106

107
103-109

P




APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT
: OF RAJASTHAN FOR THE YEAR 1962-63

INTRODUCTORY

This compilation containing the Appropriation Accounts of the Government
of Rajasthan for the year 1962-63 presents the accounts of sums expended in the
year ended the 31st March, 1963 compared wibth the sums specified in the Schedules

| appended to the Appropriation Acts passed under Articles 204 and 205 of the °
, Constitution of India.

In these Accounts—

‘O’ stands for original grant or appropriation.

S’ stands for supplementary grant or appropriation.

‘R’ stands for re-appropriations, withdrawals or surrenders sanctioned by
a competent authority. i

Charged appropriations and expenditure are shown in italics.



SUMMARY OF APPROPRTATION ACCOUNTS

Ry
f  Total grant Actual Expenditure compared 4l
Page Num];erra;nd 1;?;353!1 2 Drgl‘ expenditure  with total grant or 1
No. grant or appr appropriation appropriation ﬂ
Less than  More than N
granted/ granted/
appropriated appropria.
ted |
|
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
10 I-Land Revenue
Voted 2,09,84,000 1,96,46,579 13,37.421
Charged 2,000 it 2,000
12 Tl-State Excise Duties
Voted 61,87,000 59,90,803 1,96,107
13 TII-Taxes on Vehicles
Voted 7,51,000 5,96,300 1,54,691
Charged 3,000 2,715 285
14 1IV-Sales Tax. [
Voted 59,90,000 57 ,67,859 2,22,141 |
Charged 20,000 12,696 7,504
15 V.Other Taxes and
Duties
Voted 8,66,000 7,94 839 71,111
16 VI-Stamps
Voted 458,000 3,92 989 65,711
1T VII-Registration Fees
Voted 9 or ;
2,20,000 1,88)294 36;706

18 Interest on Debt and
other Obligations

S

e

. Charged 144,000 6,95.49 149 1,25,94,860

e



8

Expenditure compared

with total grant or
appropriation

Number and name of Total grant  Actual
grant or appropriation or expendiiure
appropriation
Less than
granted/
appropriated
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Appropriation for Re-
duction or Avoidance
of Debt
Charged 2,72,02,000 1,60,04,545 1,11,97,455
- {21 VIII-Parliament and
| State Legiglatures
Voted 35,46,000 34,44.,348 1,01,652
Charged 63,000 44,937 18,063
IX-General Administra-
tion
{" Voted 2,41,27,000 2,46,27,732
% Charged 10,14,000 9,65,351 48,649
124  X-Administration of
( Justice
Voted 4982000  48,78,678 1,03,422
il Charged 11,09,000  11,13,032
126 XI.Jails
Voted 37,61,000  36,99,720 51,280
26 XTI-Police
Voted 6,48,36,000 5,39,23,645 9,12,356
Charged 3,000 335 2,665
{ 27 XIIT-Miscellaneoug De-
i partments
Voted 92,04,000  85,56.088  6,47.912
Churged 63,000 40.976 22,024
-";8 XIV-Scientific Departments
, Voted 51,42.000 43,97.801 T.44.195
Charged 10,000 2,683 7,317

More than
granted/
appropria-

ted

Rs.

5,00,732

4,032




4

Page Number and name of
No.

30 XV-Education
Voted
Charged

35 XVI-Medical
Voted
Charged

37XVII-Public Health
Voted

42X VIII-Agriculture
Voted
Charged

45 XIX-Animal Husbandry
Voted

Charged

47 XX.Co-operation
Voted

50 XXT-Tndustries
Voted
Charged

52 XXI'[-Community Develop-
ment Projects, Natio.
nal Extension Service
and Local Develop-
ment Works

Voted

grant or appropriation

i

| 7
’&l El
Total grant  Actual

|
A
|

Expenditure compared ; 7f
or expenditure with total 'gI:%nt or )
appropriation appropriation : (
. Less than  More than .‘[I
granted/ granted/
appropriated appropria-,
ted
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
13,79,16,000 12,83,77,179  95,38,821 }. ‘
1,000 598 402 | \}
. i
4,01,29,000 3,85,04,017 16,24,983 I
5,000 4,115 885 . ! E
2,77,87,000 2,95,19,891 17,32,801
1,82,89,000 1,54,99,228 27,890,772
2,000 2.000 |
1:22,56,000 1,0127,035 21,28 964
2,000 1,650 350
80,37,000 71,87,815 8,49,185 e
62,64,000 43,30,337 1933 g3 -
1,000 542 458

2,41,97 000 2,38,14,661 3,82,339



z;'rzge Number and name of
. No. grant or appropriation

]
]

|

]

5 XXTIV-Miscellaneous

Voted

ver Schemes
Voted

0  XXVI-Trrigation
il i Voted

64 « XXVII-Public Works
Voted

Charged
68 XXVIII-Road and Water

Voted

69 XXIX-Famine Relief
Voted

Pensions
Voted

Charged

XXXI-Territorial

Voted

1

Jgél XXTIIT-Labour and Em-
{ ployment

‘f Voted

98 XXV-Multipurpose Ri-

Transport Schemes

XXX-Pensions and other
Retirement Benefits
and Commutation of

! and
Political Pensions

Social and Develop-
mental Organisations

6
Total gr&ﬁt Actual  Expznditure compared
or expenditure  with total grant or
appropriation appropriation
Less than More than
granted/  granted/
appropria- appropria-
ted ted
Ras. Rs. Rs. Rs.
49,48,000 29.69,513 19,78,487
1,75,02,000 1,30,28,640  44,73,360
43,85,000 41,356,205 2,49,795
1,39,02,000 1,37,59,034  2,32,966
5,36,08,000 3,89,72,847 1,46,35,153
56,000 50,811 5.189
71,38,000 70,86,438 51,562 Ve
31,08,000  31,01,332 6,668
1,05,14,000 1,07,11,313 1,97,313
80,000 54,350 25.650
3,000 1,533 1,467



8

Page Number and name of

No.

4

76

76

7

9

80

81

grant or appropriation or

Total grant

Actual

appropriation

Rs.
XXXII-Privy Purses and
Allowances of Indian
Rulers
Voted 13,70,000
XXXIII-Stationery and
Printing
Voted 69,04,000
XXXIV-Forest
Voted 91,72,000
Charged 1,000
XXXV-Miscellaneous
Voted 1,69,07,000
Charged 27,000
XXXVI-Other Miscellaneous
Contributions and
Assignments
Voted 58,06,000
Charged 11,000
XXXVII-Extraordinary
Charges
Voted 13.50,000
XXXVIIT-Payments  of

Compensation to

Land Holders, ete.
on the abolition of
Zamindari System

Voted 3,45,00.( (10

11,02,801

63,02,116

81,43,063

1,46,15,055

10,027

57326)076

3,48,70,883

Expenditure compared' {
expenditure with total

grant or|
appropriation

Less than More thani 1

granted|/
appropriated appropria-
ted |

granted/

Rs. Rs.

2,67,199

6,01,884

10,928,937
1,000

22,91,945

16,973

79,924
11,000

13,50,000

3,70,883

f



. Page Number and name of
No. grant or appropriation

&

Total grant Actual ~ Expenditure compared

or expenditure  with total grant or
appropria- appropriation
tion — =

Less than More than
granted/  granted/

82 XXXIX-Capital Outlay
on Improvement
of Public Health

Voted

83 XL-Capital Outlay on

} Schemes of Agri-
cultural Improve-
ment and Research

< Voted

81  XLI-Capital Outlay on
Industrial Deve-
lopment

Voted

. 87  XLII-Capital Outlay on
Multipurpose River
Schemes and Capi-
tal Outlay on Irri-

gation, Navigation, -

Embankment and
Drainage, Works—
(Commercial)

Voted
Charged

94 XLIII-Capital Outlay
on Public Works

Voted

Charged

96 XLIV.Capital Outlay
on Other Works

Voted

appropriated appropria-

ted

R, Rs.

70,25,000  69,09,027 1,15,973
15,60,000  13,60,565 1,99,435
1,06,13,000  67,73,146  38,39,854
20,41,92,000 16,44,28,283 3,97,63,717
4,91,000 46,000 4,145,900

5,92,95,000 4,85,99,385

1,06,95,615 1

1,26,000 1,02,607 23,393 &
4,52,000 2,07,708 2,44,297



8
' ant  Actual  Expenditure compared
Page Number and uame.otion’]_‘ota]ogrr n et stant O
No. granbt or appropria appropriation appropriatmn
Less than More than
granted/ granted |
appropriated appropria-
ted
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. .
97 XLV-Capital Outlay on : |
Road and Water
Transport Schemes
Voted 52,209,000 10,59,222 41,690,773
|
Y8  XLVI.Payments of i
Commuted Value ,
of Pensions |
Voted 3,40,000 402,434 62,434
- Charged 10,000 e 10,000
99  XLVII-Capital Outlay on
Schemes of "Govern-
ment Trading
Voted 2,51,42,000 2,11,41,847 40,00,153 1
Charged 2,000 1,328 672
100 Public Debt
e P650.82,000 45,9430.807 8,56y 193

102 XLVIII-Logans and Ad.

vances by the State
Government,

Voted 10,84,30,000 8,93,81,204. 1,90,48,79¢

107 LXV.Expenditure con-
nected with the

National Emergency,
1962
Voted ,
4 14,56,000 5,81,504 8,74,49¢ s
NS e o il
GBAND Torar, +08,65,000 89,96,35,357 13 40,93,896 28,64,20°

| Charged 65,053



b

9

The excesses over the voted grants under IX—General Administration,
XVII_—Puinc Health, XXX—Pensions and other Retirement Benefits and Com-
mutation of pensions, XXXVIII—Payments of Compensation to Land Holders,
efe. on the abolition of Zamindari System and XLVI—Payments of Commuted
Value of Pensions and the excesses- over the charged appropriations under
X—Administration of Justice requiresto be regularised.

The expenditure shown above does not include an amount of Rs, 18 (charged)
met bydvance from the Contingency Fund which was not subsequently reimbursed
to the Fund during the year. The details of this expenditure are as follows :—

,M&jor head Amount Date of sanction of the Date of reimbursement to
Rs. advance the Fund

22—Jails 18 14th March, 1963 20th September, 1963

As the grants and appropriations are for the gross amounts required for
expenditure, the expenditure figures shown against them do not include recoveries
which are adjusted in the accounts in reduction of expenditure. =~ The net
expenditure figures are shown in the Finance Accounts.

The reconciliation between the total expenditure according to the
hé}ipl‘oprm‘m(:in Accounts and that shown in the Finance Accounts is shown
elow :—

Voted Charged
Rs. Rs.
Tota.l expenditure according to Appropria-
tion Accounts 89,06,35,357 54,04,89,245
Deduct-Total recoveries 6,19,63,737 o
Net total expenditure as shown in the Finance
Accounts 83,76,71,620 64,04,89,245

The details of the recoveries referred to above are given in Appendix.

. The Appropriation Accounts have been prepared and examined under my
dll‘ecf tion in accordance with the requirements of Article 149 of the Constitution
1 India read with paragraph 11 (4) of the Government of India (Audit and
Occount,s) Order, 1936, as adapted under the India (Provisional Constitution)
hrder, 1947.  On the basis of the information and explanations that my officers
aave obtained, I certify that these accounts are correct, subject to the observations
I the Audit Report, 1064.

N (4. K. Roy)
NEW Davag: Comptroller and Auditor General of India.




10

GRANT No. I—LAND REVENUE

Total grant or Actual
appropriation expenditure

Ras.

Major Head “9—Land Revenue”

Voted—

Origival 2,09,84,000 |

Supplementary

Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1963)

Charged—
Original
Supplementary
Amount survendered during
the year (318t March, 1963)

Notes and Commenis

() The saving of Rs. 13.37 lakhs in the vo

the following group-heads ;—
Group-head

(1) C—Charges on account of

2,09,84,000 1,96,46,579

2,000
2,00

Rs.

0

Total grant " Aptya P B
expenditure Seapil |

Land Revenue Collections

0
R

30.00

—1.40

The total saving of Rs, 3
mainly due to less payment

28.80

-08 lﬂ;khs il]_ t,he 0O

T
revenue they ant::l:i; aﬂl&)dharies and Lamba.l‘da;l !.

of ‘Pich 3
owing to less collection of land h
(2) E—Land Records ‘
E-2(§)-Distriot Charges other
: 0 120.59

ginal provision wag stated to be‘

(In lakhs of rupees)

26.92

117,16

113,75

[
|

ted grant ocoursed mainly undes

Saving—

~1.68

1
I
|
3
—~341

|



11

Group.head Total grant Actual Exoess+-
expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupses)

The total saving of Rs.6.84 lakhs in the original provision was attributed
mainly to non-fixation of pay, by the department, of Land Record Staff in the
Revised Pay Scales owing to incomplete service records,

l. About 50 per cent of the saving remained unsurrendered.
(3) F-Expenditure in
- connection with
ex-Zamindari Estates

F-1(#%)-11-District Establishment

0 7.55
R —1.10 6.45 6.32 —0.13

The total saving of Rs. 1.23 lakhs in the original provision was attributed
mainly to reduction in the number of existing posts as a measure of economy.

(4)  H-Consolidation of Holdings
(Plan Expenditure)

0 13.55
R —2.98 11.27 11.25 —0.02

The total saving of Rs. 2.30 lakhs in the original provision was mailﬂ_?’ due
to reduction in plan ceiling of the Sector—Consolidation of Holdings owing to
economy measures.

(#) In the following case, the provision made proved inadequate:—

F-Egrpenditura in connection
with ez-Zamindari Estates

F-1-(i)-Head quarters staff

0 6.72 ;
R 0.26 6.98 8.33 -+1.35

Although additional funds amounting to Rs. 0.26 lakh were obtained by
Teappropriation from other group-heads, as late as 28th and 30th March, 1963,
there occurred gy, excess of Rs. 1.35 lakhs (19 per cent of the total provision);

18 was attributed to receipt of more debits than anticipated on account of
eXpenditure incyrred by the Reserve Bank of India in connection with the issue
and management of Jagir Compensation and Rehabilitation Bonds.



12

GRANT No. I[—STATE EXCISE DUTIES (ALL VOTED)

Actual Exaeas-{l‘l
Total grant expenditure Saving—
Rs. Ras. Rs,
Major Head “10—State Excise Duties”
Voted—
Original 59,73,000 | 5
| 61,87,000  59,90,803 —1,96,107
Supplementary 2,14,000 |

Amount surrendered durin g
the year (31st March, 1963)

54,800



18

GRANT No. IIT—TAXES ON VEHICLES

Total grant or  Actual Excess 4
appropriation expenditure  Saving—

. Major Head “11—Taxes on Vehicles”
Voted—

Original 7,561,000
i 7,61,000 5,96,309 —1,64,601
Supplementary .

Amount surrendered during 1,65,369
the year (31st March, 1963)

Charged—
Original 1,000
i 3,000 2,715 —286
Supplementary 2,000 |

Amount surrendered during '
the year (31st March, 1963) 285

Notes and Comments

The saving of about 21 per cent in the voted grant occurred mainly under
the following group head:—

Group-head Total grant Actual ~ Excess-+
expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
A-2-Regional Transport Authority
0 4.33
R =199 3.11 3.3 +0.24

The net saving of Rs. 0.98 lakh in the original provision was stated to be

due to posts remaining unfilled and reduction in the number of posts as & measure
of economy,

lnkhgln View of " the eventual excess of Rs. 0.24 lakh the surrender of Rs. 1.22
made on the lagt day of the year proved exceasive.



14 ;

GRANT No. IV—SALES TAX

\
Total grant or Actual Excess+- |
a;progrriation expenditure Saving— |

Ra. Rs. Ra.
Major Head “12—Sales Tax”

Voted—
Original - 56,86,000
Supplementary : 4,04,000

59,90,000  57,67,859 —2,22,141 ||

"Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1963)

71,685
Charged—
Original
Swpplememary

Amount surrendered during
the year

20,000 l

20,000 12,696 —7,304

T & eXcess expends.
the Reviged Pay Scales, on medical
aount of Rs. 2.4q lalchs

Rs. 0.93 lakh wag
March, 1963 and Rs. 0.11 lakl
,» 1963 ag surplus i i

; estimation
ant could have

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess|-
expenditure Saving—
A-2-(11)-Other Establishment i ki v
0 38,22
g __%éi | 39.30 37.94 —1.36
The to

tel saving of R, 9 49 lakhs was stated t0 be dus tq non-fixgt;
staff in the Revised Pay Beales, Posts remaining unfilled gnq nﬁﬂiﬁﬁf lpg.‘lf




156

v GRANT No, V—OTHER TAXES AND DUTIES (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess}
expenditure  Saving—

Ra, Rs. Rs,
Major Head “13—Other
Taxes and
Duties”
Voted—
Original 7,40,000
. 8,66,000 7,094,880 —71,111
Supplementary 1,26,000

Amount surrendered duri

the year (31st March, 1983) 20,578



16

GRANT No. VI—STAMPS (ALL VOTED)

Total grant  Actual Excess |-
expenditure Saving— |
Major Head “14—Stamps” |

Voted— !
Original 3,08,000 | :
Supplementary 60,000 i W28 i

Amount surrendered during

the year




= 17

r'f GRANT No. VII—REGISTRATION FE ES (ALL VOTED)
Total grant Actual Excess+

i‘ expenditure Saving—
(A Rs. Rs. Rs.
iMaJOI‘ Head “15—Registration Fees”
|
Voteq—

Original - 2,25,000

: 2,25,000 1,88,294 —36,706
Supplementary A

Amoupt surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1963) 23,000



18

-

| ST ON DEBT AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS
(g oh (ALL CHARGED)

Total Actual Exces§.;+
appropriation expenditure Sa.ving'—'
% pRs. Rs. Rs. |
3 d “16—Interest on
g icEHes Debt and other
Obligations”
Charged—
‘ainal 6.15,00,000
S 7,51,44,000 62549 149 1,25, 94500
Supplementary 1,36,44.000 |
Amount surrendered during
the year

Notes and comments

(t) The percentage of saving was ahout 17 of the tota] Provision.
(1) A supplementary aPpropriation of Re, 1 36.44 lakhg Was obtained ypdé
different group-heads on the 28th March, 1963,
of Rs. 1,25.95 lakhs, the g

1 view of the eventual gqvinf
upp]ementary appropriation Proved ex

cessive, .
(%) In the group-heads indicated below the Provision yag not utiligeq t,o'ji
substantial extent :— |
Group-head Total Actual Excess+|
appropriation €xXpenditure aving—|
| (In lakhs of r |
(1) A-l-Interest on Ordinary : ipecs)
Debt
A-l=(§) III-i-Intepest on other |
Floating Loansg |
0 60.00
R —25.64 24.36 24.35
The saving of Rs, 25,64 lakhg

—-.o_ﬂl I'I

|

he origing] isidl

due to the amount ¢ /S and g PI‘OWSB‘:

Banks being lsgs i antioipate] means adygneeg taken frop, tFI
(2) B-I-Interest on loans

taken from the Cen- !
tral Government

B-1-(i)-Relief ang Rehabil;. |
tation
0

500 |
% 6.00

.00 I! 10.00 9.64 —04



19

|
» Group-head Total Actual ~ Excess-

appropriation expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
i on | The total saving of Rs. 1.36 lakhs was attributed to less payment of interest
| b oans received from the Government of India owing to less recoveries from
] Orowers than anticipated.
s

- () B-I(vi)-Chambal Project

0 88.63
8 80.20 1,68.41 Sic —1,68.41
R —10.32

J

& The entire provision remained unutilised due to non-receipt of fresh loan
om the Government of India for payment of interest.

(4) C-Interest on Reserve Funds,ete.

C-1(:)-Tnterest on Deposit of Deprecia-
tion Reserve of Government
Commercial Undertakings

0 1.93
8 2.34 2.33 2.31 —0.02
R —1.94

_ The total saving of Rs. 1.96 lakhs, which formed 46 per cent of the total pro-
Vision, was stated to be due mainly to excess provision.

(iv) In the following case additional funds obtained on the 30th March, 1963
Y reappropriation proved largely excessive:—
A-I-Interest on Ordinary Debt

&‘I(@'}I-V-ﬂ-% Rajasthan State Develop-
ment Loan, 1972

0 18.57
B 1.43 20.00 18.79 —1.21

o The saving of Rs. 1.21 lakhs was stated to be due to non-preferment of
laims by the subscribers.

(v) In the following case, additional funds obtained by supplementary grantion

];he ?ﬁﬂl March, 1963 proved inadequate:—
"1(i%i) Bhalkra, Nangal Project
0 1,08.00
S 7.60 | 1,24.11 1,68.34 +44.23
R 8.51 ’

a The excess of Rs. 44.23 lakhs representing 36 per cent of the total provision
Co.g due to non-provision of additional funds to cover interest on the loan for
1g§§mon Pool Works transferred by the Accountant General, Punjab in November,




20

REDU JOIDANCE OF DEBT =
ATION FOR REDUCTION OR AV :
G o, (ALL CHARGED)

Total Actu_a-l Excess {:—
appropriation expenditure Saving$- |,
i Rs. Rs. Rs, N

{ |
: “17—Appropriation for ) e
Major Head e SR N |

i
Charged— '

o 2,72,02,000 | {i
Original 2,72,02,000 1,60,04,545 -——1,]1,9?’,:#53
Supplementary

f
Amount surrendered during 1,11,97; 2
the year (31st March, 1963) .

Notes and Comments

(¢) The saving of Rs. 1,11.97 lakhs in the appropriation, which fornlhﬂd
41 per cent of the provision, was under.the following r

group-head :—
Total Actual Excess—{-fq-
Group-head j appropriation expenditure Saving— | |
‘ (In lakhs-of rupees) |
A-2-Other Appropriations |
0 243.00 | { |

1,31.00 1,31.00 il
R —1,12.00 |

The saving of Rs. 1,12 lakhs (
to be due mainly to les

on account of sale of
commanded areas,

46 per cent of the o inal isi
i e Iig Provision)wag stat

bg to non-realisation of expected iplp
land and betterment, levy in Bhakra, Chmgha,l an[':‘le(i)etlﬁ

o s appropriat
3 ! [n) [ 1 | i
for redemption of the Permanent loans, py. bal:xlxjége at the c::?é?tdof |
' a‘l;@hg“gnd. 3°f'1-962‘63 was Rs _ 8 An aecount, of the transactions of bhﬂ}

SHC 18 given in Statement No. 16 of the F inance Accounts, 1962.63 1

.
=



GRANT No.: T:{Ii——P:‘;R-ZI;"C\EEENT AND STATE LEGISLATURES

Total grant or Actual Excess-
appropriation  expenditure Saving-—_-
. ' “Ra, Rs. Rs.
| Major Head “18—Parliament
and State
Legislatures”
Voted—
Original 35,46,000 |
| 38546,000 3444348 —1,01,652
Supplementary |
- Amount surrendered during :
the year (31st March, 1963) 1,45,000
. Charged—
Original 58,000" |
: | 63,000 44,937 —18,063
Supplementary 5,000 | -

Amount surrendered during

the year (31st March, 1963) ' 5597

Notes and Comments

' In the group-head indicated below the provision- was not utilised to a
substantial extent :—

Total grant Actnal Excess+
Group-head expenditure  Savine—

(In lakhs of rupees)
B-1-(¢)-Preparation and

Printing of Elec-
toral rollg

0 12.05 \ st
. 656+ 659 10.03

R e —5.49 | g 5
. The net saving of Rs. 5.46 lakhs, forming 45 per cent of the: original provi-
~lon, was stated to be due to non-revision of electoral rolls. Out of this saving,

a sum of Rs, 4.70 lakhs was re-appropriated to cover excesses over the provision
made under other group-heads. ;

The saving under this head during 1961-62 was Rs. 2.95 lakhs (25 per cent).




22
GRANT No. IX—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Total grant or Actual

Excess{- |
appropriation expenditure Saving— ki
Rs. Rs. " Rs. |
Major Head ““19—General
Adminis-
tration”
Voted—
Original 2,35,20,000 \
2,41,27,000 2,46,27,732 +5,00,732
Supplementary 6,07,000 |
Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1963) 56,517
Charged—
Original 9,08,000 |
| 70,14,000 9.65 3
Supplememary 1,06,000 i 106,351 -—-48,649
Amount surrendered durin,
the year (31st March, 1963)

7,504
Notes and Comments :

1) The excess of Rg 5,00,732
# (1) XCess o 32 over the voteq grant requires to he regula.-
The group-heads, under which t}
more, are given below :— © fmount of exess wag Comparatively
Group-head Total grant Actual Xcess--
I erenditure Saving-____
(1) C-1(5)-District Estab. (0 lakhs of rupeeg) 8
lishment
g 48.55
2.04 5
o —0.16 | 0:43 51.89 +1.46
The reasons for the excess and i s
the Controlling Officer. fonits femaining uncovereq are awaited from
(2) 0-2-Sub-Divisional |
Establishment

C-2-(i)-Tehsil Offices

Y 97.08 |

I 96.

e




23

The excess was stated to be due to payment of arrears on account of £ ixation
of pay of the staff in the revised pay scales, tours undertaken by Tehsildars in
connection with locust control work and payment of more medical claims than
anticipated.

There were excesses involving comparatively small amounts under the
following group-heads :(—

Group-head Total grant Excess
Number Name Rs. Rs,
LA el O it 10,02,000 61,650
O 1 Civil Secretariat 43,45,400 4,695
. (3) B-3 (i) Board of Revenue 4,22,000 13,626
| (4) B-3 (i) Revenue Appellate Authorities 1,20,000 13,294
1: (5) B4 Local Fund Audit Establishment 6,59,100 1,798
[(6). B5 (i) OhisE Avsotnts Offfoat A 2,80,700 2,092
(7). ©-1(iti) Treasuries 15,35,000 18,526
(8) C-1 (¢v) Court of Wards 15,600 680
9) C1 (v) Land Acquisition Offices 1,90,640 6,672
(LO)ESNT) Works-Repairs to Tehsil Buildjngﬂ- 15,000 6,171

: The excesses were partly counterbalanced by savingsunder other group-heads,



24
GRANT No. X—ADMTNISTRATION OF JUSTICE
Total grant op Actual Excess|-
appropriation expenditure Szwing-
Rs. Rs, Rs.
Major Head “QI—Admjnistration
of Justice”
Voted—
Original 48,01,000 [
y | 49,82,000 48,78,578 —1.,03 49:
Supplementary 1,81,000 | 03,422
Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1963) 33.860
Charged—
~ Original 10,91,000
. 11,09,00¢9 :
Supplementary 18,000 | 11,13,032 14,032
Amount surrendereg during
the year _
Notes and Comments

In the chargeq appropriation, tje act
provision by Rg. 4,032 i

ual
, Which requires to pg I.:iﬂ‘:;;iggre Xceeded the total]
The excess ocourreg under the group-hegq - i i’
which was partly counterbalanceq by smaﬁj 3"‘-VingsAuuri;ggtl?grugiué%& 6.083)



i

GRANT No. XI—JATLS (ALL VOTED)

Total grant ~ Actual Excess+
expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs, Rs.
Major Head “22—Jails™
Vt.ﬂted—
; Original 37,51,000 |
Supplementary e | 37,51,000 36,99,720 —51,280
Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1963) _ ~ 49,000

i

The espenditure shown above does not include an amount of Rs. 18 in
respect of group-head ‘A.4.Lock ups’ (charged) met out of an advance from
the Contingency Fund obtained on the 14(h March, 1963, which remained
trmrecouped to the Fund before the close of the year.

Notes and Comments

Deposit Account of Depreciation Reserve of Government Commercial Under
takings—Jail Manufactures—The Fund is intended to provide a reserve for
Ieeting the cost of renewalsand replacements of Plant and Machinery, ete. The
balance at the credit of the Fund as on 1-4-1962 and 31-3-1963 was Rs. 55,881
and Rs. 57,557 respectively.

An account of the transactions of the Fund during the year is given in State-
tnent No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1962-63.




26
GRANT No. XIT—POLICE \

Total grant or Actual Excess+

; appropriation  expenditure Saving —
Major Head 23 Police” }
Rs. Ra. Rs. '
Voted— }
Original 5,33,567,000 &
G T 5,48,36,000 5,392 —9.12 \are |
“ ! Supplementary 14,79,000 {- B 9,12, 135
(Amount surrendered during Iff
© the year (31st March, 1963) 1131 ,[ 0
41,319
Charged— |
= ok 5 | |
PR e 1)) N
Supplementary 2 130 gt s 3,000 335 ’“gs"%ﬁrl

Amount surrendered during :

.‘_r._,‘ﬁff’ ?ﬂ;’a?‘\(eﬂ«s{_ March, 1963) ol 4ol

!;",-E{i\?’dtés_.m;d cgmments _ 2k i
I28.60 =8 28V GURL-E.IE baa a3 f {

(2) Against the amount of Rs. 1 1.32 Jalg . 1E |

1963 in the voted grant the actual saving camy or - re0dered on the 814 Matiy |

-30842 ai aevi VI8 eame up 0 only Re, 912 Japps Pl

(i8) o the Tollowing “cage, fhe durioicol i
28th March, 1963 remained ﬁnufﬂli:é (f“gﬁ?m?nta-ry__ Provision obtaine d on ol
other heads on the 30th wag .

and 31sb March, 1963, ' PPrOPriated surrendepey |
|

Group-head | |
P Total grant Actual Excoss U0l

expenditure aviilsgs r’

].
(In lakhs of Tupees) ‘l " ‘
D—Special Police I I
D-1-Rajasthan Armed Constabulary ‘
0 1,10.17 : |
14.70 1 '

R SO R R T 262
The net saving of Rs. 21.95 1 i |

to posts remaining unfilled ap fhs in the totg] Provision y

d less p ci"aS Stated to he que
ArMS due 4o theif L

non-availability. urchase of vehicles gy



/| 27
( \

GRANT No. XIIT—MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS

5 Total grant or  Actual Excess+
| appropriation expenditure Saving—
| Major Head “26—Miscellaneous
| Departments” Rs. Rs. Rs.

. .: | VOtEId——*

Original 86,04,000
92,04,000  85,56,088 —6,47,912

f
Supplementary 6,00,000

: -;JAm[mmt surrendered during
(the year (31st March, 1963) 4,17,086

. Charged—
. Original 10,000 |
| _

63,000 40,976 —22,024
Supplementary 53,000

.’ i Ambunt surrendered during
| l':itke year (31st March, 1963) . 23,000
‘:-Nates and comments

| (¢) In view of the saving of Rs. 6.48 lakhs in the voted grant, the supple-
i (Mentary grant of Rs. 6 lakhs obtained on the 28th March, 1963 under the group-
Ihead “A-2_State Government Insurance Department” could have heen rest-
Il'mcted to a token grant.

i

I 5 ; 1=
) (1) In the group-heads indicated below the provision was not utilised to
& gnbstantial extent:—

|

{y. Group-head Total grant Actual Excess+-
A expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) A-4 (viii) I-Office of the Commissioner
[ Devasthan and Dharampura
i1 0 21.93

- R —3.44 18.49 17.75 —0.74

The total saving of Rs. 4.18 lakhs, being 19 per cent of the original provision,
| Was stated to be mainly due to non-receipt of Government sanction for payment
| of grant-in-aid to temples, non-payment of maintenance allowance, economy
/| measures and non-fixation of pay of staff in tho Revised Pay Scales.

| I
(2) A4 (@i)—Weights and Measures

| Schemes
d} (Plan Expenditure)

i 0 7.60 4,34 3.22 —1.12
| R —3.26

d'. e 'f’ot—al saving of Rs. 4.38 lakhs (about 58 per cent of the original provision)
y vae stated to be due mainly to newly created posts remaining unfilled, non-
| purchase of yehicles and laboratory equipment,



28

GRANT No. XIV—SCIENTIFI( DEPARTMENTS _

|
Total grant or Actual Excess -

1
s
appropriation expenditure Sa-ving—&—
!

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “ 27—Scientific Departments”

Voted—

«
Original 49,34,000 | I
51,42,000 43,97.801 ___7,44,199-‘;
Supplementa-ry 2,08,000 i

I,I:
Amount surrendered during i Il
the year (31st March .1963)

6,75,987}'
Charged—

Original 10,000 |
[ 10,000
ﬂupplemema?'y 3 [ 2,683

Amount surrendered during
the year (31st 1 arch, 1963)

Notes and Comments

(%%2) The saving of Rg

+ 744 lakhs in e oo |
the following QrouT Hoads.. . 8 1n the voteq grant occurped ma,

inly under I'E
Group-heaq Total grang Actual Excess-|- f
€Xpenditure Saving— |
(In lakhs of Tupees) 1]
(1) A-5-Intensive Prospecting ang mi. ‘ 'l
nel("ial SUrveys and Te-organisation
ana expansion of the Depart
of Mines anq Geology. S
(Plan Expendjture)
0 991 | |
R —3.98 | 5.93 579 oo1 N
There wag a total g :

A , aving of Ry, 4.19 14 :
J:ISSE;EL:MO:E ofdthls_, tl%e anticip«'_:‘«t;ed savinga];? SR(:.G.‘-}pgg (ient of the origi

¥ %o reduction i plan ceiling (Rg, 3,63 lakhs) .andaiat: r‘e‘?:‘ iﬁa};ed to be

- 1pt o Sanction

L



29

Group-head Total grant ~ Actual ~ Excess--
expenditure Saving—

(Inlakhs of rupees)

|

for the creation of new posts (Rs. 0.34 lakh) was re-appropriated to other group-
1 heads/surrendered on the 30th March, 1963 and the 31st March, 1963 respectively.
|
|

{
y
.

The saving under this head during 1961-62 was Rs. 0.92 lakh (30 per cent).

(E/] A-6-Rajasthan Mining Corporation

E (Plan Expenditure)
l g 0 5.8 | _
| R —2.18 | 3.10 3.07 —0.03

,i The total saving of Rs. 2.21 lakhs, representing about 42 per cent of the ori-
j' gnal provision, was stated to be due mainly to posts remaining unfilled and

less purchase of workshop machinery owing to its non-availability.

il
i I.' (w) Deposit Account of Depreciation Reserve of Government Commercial
. Uddertakings—Mines—The expenditure in this grant includes an amount of
. Rs. 6,587 transferred to this Fund. The Fund is intended to provide a reserve for
| Meeting the cost of renewals and replacement of plant and machinery, ete. The
|| balance at the credit of the fund as on 1-4-1962 and 31-3-1963 was Rs. 99,381
ﬁj and Rs. 1,05,968 respectively.

il An account of the transactions of the Fund during the year is given in
| Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1962-63.




30

GRANT NO. XV—EDUCATION '

Total grant or  Actual Excess-{-\

appropriation expenditure Sa,ving--}

Rs. Rs. Rs. }‘

Major Head “28—REducation” | l
Voted— ' 1ﬁ|
Original 13,79,16,000 \ {
13,79,16,000 12,83,77,179 —g5 35 891 !!\
Supplementary sme | TRy

Amount surrendered durin |
the year (31st March, 1963)

96,11,302 |

Charged— : |
Original 5 \

|

Supplementary 1,000 | 000 598 —402 )
Amount surrendered during the yeqy i

Notes and Comments 59
. 3 - !'I

(?) The saving occurred mainly under the following group-heads: FJ

Sl. Group-head Provi- Savin . : P
No. da (its pgc r*:;gg-_ Reasons for saving {r l
- Number Name tage o pro- : 1 !
Vision)

(In lakhs of Tupees) H r

t
I.—Non-Plan Expenditure 1
1. B-1(#:i)II Seconda-ry-MuItipur- 3.05 |
%oae Schools 2 (3(%(,/1% |

echnical Wi Y |

al Wings Polsts (e‘xj_gting) To-
2. D-1()I Special-Normal ang 13.5] 5 Maining unfilled, :
Central Trainin i ‘%2 |
School for Men (23 /o) il
3. G161 Primary-Boys’ Schools 74.38 1345 | p it i
(185 Posts (e:XlStlng) remain- |

3 ‘ Yo) 1 ing unfilleg and incgp.

4. C-1(0)I Primary-Girlg’ Schools 14.80 2.2 e - lon'of funds
: (15%) | or e for payment

/o o @antsinaiq  go

anchayat Samitig 1o

e of Primary

Sﬁhools transferpeq 1y,

f m th  effect

"Om the 9nq October



cation-Other Grants-
in-aid B b

31

SI. Group-head Provi- Saving Reasons for saving
No. - sion  (and its
Number Name pereen-
tage to
provi-
sion)
| (In lakhs of rupees)
[
/5. E-1({)  General-Office of the 9.81 144 Economy measures
Director, Secondary (15%,)
and Primary Educa-
tion
6. E-2-1 General -Inspection 15.74 3.00 Economy  measures
/ (19%) and reduction in the
number of Inspecto-
rates
| 7. E-4(i2i)-I Miscellaneous-National 7.01 1.59 Less expenditure on
| (¢) (1) Cadet Corps—Senior (239%) camps (Rs. 0.20 lakh);
Boys’ Divisions less purchase of stores,
: non-supply of stores by
| firms and less expen-
diture on pre-commis-
sion and  refresher
training (Bs. 1.39
lakhs)
8. E-4-(i7)- Miscellaneous-National 9.78 2.67 Less' enrolment of
II-3(1) Cadet Corps—Junior (27%) students than anti-
Boys’ Division cipated, less expendi-
{I ture on camps and
non-finalisation  of
tenders for the supply
/ ; of ' ' uniforms P
9. E-4(ii5)-1 Miscellaneous 14.36 4.50 Mainly due to pay-
e T (319,) ‘ment  ‘of ' stipends
instead of pay to the
., 1.1, teachers  during train-
' ing [
10. B-2(i)I = Secondary-Direct 55.00  10.47
Grants to Non-Govern- (19%).
ment Secondary
Schools-other than | !
Sanskrit Schools
5 65 C-2(:) Primary-Dirvect Grants  11.50 TN e o
sy to Non-Government (16.95)
Primary Schools | Economy measures
=127 O3 (i) “"Grants to Local Bo- i M G I
"dies for Primary Edu- pasie o Sl e

(T T



32

g Group-head

ESTL | Provi- (Savlh_ltg Reasons for saving
i sion (and its
Number Name percen- '
tage to ’
provision) h
(In lakhs of rupees) {:
l.l
13. D-2-1 Special-Direct Grants 7.50 2.25 Economy measuretf!
to  Non-Government (30%,) ]
Special Schools \
[I.—Plan Expenditure |
14. B-1()II Secondary-Boys’ 6744 1219
Schools (189, !
/0
16. C-1(¢)-II Primary-Boys’ Schools 13.01 1.53
(12%) | '
16. D-1({)IT Special-Normal and 1 i
Central Training e (232? >
School for Men 7o)
|
17. C3({)II  Primary-Grants to 6
Local Bodies for Pri. 212 11
mary Education 190
Grants-in-aid to Pan. (19%) Reduction  in pi g
chayat Samitis ceiling lﬁ‘s |
18. D-2.II  Special-Direct Grants 4.26 1.14 :.i \"
] to  Non-Government 3 (2711 3}
Special Schools 7o) Il1
19. D-l(iv)-  Special-School for '
0.36 3 ‘
II Deaf, Dumb and Blind (1086}0? l-1,I
SN CIGVIL | Primary G ; ‘I\ I‘
(1) Primary- Girls Schools 445 220 Eco L
(509, OnNomy measureg J |
. .. . 0
21. ]I:)[-I (vidz) Spec_lal-Polytechzﬂcs 20.28 488 Y
{21-0/ f]_?osts remaining un-
“270) lilled and non-start-|
Ing, as a measure; |
of economy, of two |\
Sz‘fv Polytechnics at.\
ipur
22, Ed4(iz).I1 Miscellaneous AR Bh&ratpul'
16.22 3.08 Main] |
(199) of -7 due to payment
\W9%)  of stipends ingtoyd of
2. A5(H)  Grants to Non.Goyer 5 oo c2hars during
Ment Profess: I 5.36 3.05 : :
Colleges. e (579 1N0n*11nplementa,tmn of
24, A4(T) Regional Engineers 70) | scheme, (|
College ~ ©°MB€ 200 g0 1 1.
(100%,) | "



33

(1) The provision made under the following group-heads proved inade-
quate :—
Group-head Total grant ~ Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving—
“(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) A-1-Grants to Universities

A-1-(i)-Non-Plan Expenditure
0 3.51 |
R 16.82 | 20.33 24.71 +4.38

A-1 (#)-Plan Expenditure

0 9.00 |
R 11.39 | 20.39 23.44 +3.05

The excesses under these group-heads were stated to be due to omission
to provide funds to cover the payment of grants-in-aid (Rs. 4 lakhs) sanctioned
by Government in March, 1963 and inadequate provision owing to incorrect
calculation of grants-in-aid admissible.

(2) A-3-Grants to Non-Go-
i vernment Arts Colleges

A-3 (i)-Non-Plan Ex-

penditure
|
0O 6.70 |
oy R 1.80 | 8.50 10.61 +2.11

I |
i T The excess was attributed mainly to omission to provide adequate funds.
| I:hhe Fmg-n'ce Department intimated that in the absence of full justification from
e administrative department, additional funds were not sanctioned.
(3) E-3-Seholarships
E-3 (i4)-Plan Expenditure

. (ui2) The following is a case in which the amount withdrawn by re-appro-
Priation proved to be in excoss ot the saving available under the group-head :—

A-2 (i)-Arts Colleges (Men)
A-2 (i) I-Non-Plan Expenditure

0 72.16
R —14.20 | 57.96 60.75 +2.79



34

. The excess of Rs. 2.79 lakhs over the total provision ‘w.
10 non-provision of funds to cover past liabilities in respect of
allowances of the staff of Colleges transferred to J aipur/Jodhpur Universities.

The anticipated saving of Rs. 14.20 lakhs which was re-appropriated on the
30th March, 1963, could have been partly utilised to me

et the expenditure which
ultimately caused the above ©XCess.

as attributed mai!}b’
salary and travelling



35

|
¥ GRANT No. XVI—MEDICAL
)

Total grant or Actual Excess+
appropriation. - expenditure = Saving—

RBs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “29—Medical”

- Voted—

b 4,01,29,000 '

| ! 4,01,29,000 3,85,04,017 —16,24,983
Supplementary . | '

Amount surrendered during

the year (31st March, 1963) 11,47,660
Charged— ‘
Original 5,000 5,000 4115 ——8%5
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during 885
the year (31st March, 1963)

Notes and Comments

(1) Although the total saving in the voted grant was Rs. 16.25 lakhs, only
Rs. 11.48 lakhs were surrendered.

(%) The saving of Rs. 16.25 lakhs in the voted grant occurred mainly under
the following group-heads:— 7

SI. Group-head Provision Saving Reasons for saving
No. (and its
Number Name percen-
tage to
provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)
I—Non-Plan Expenditure
1. A3 Reserve Medical 228 1.06 |
Establishment (46%) | N
Posts remaining un-
2. B-5(i) - Other Hospitals 1,18.08 2.25 | filled and economy
and Dispensaries (2%) | measures.
3. B-6 Leper Asylums 1.55 0.96

(62%) E



36

« ving /
Sl Group-head Provision Saving Reasons for #aV]
No.. — (and its
Number Name At 11 percen.
tage to
provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)

4. B-9 (in) Ayurvedic 9.76 1.48
II (3) Pharmacies (159,)

5. F-2 () Dispensaries ang 10.08 2.28
Leave and E:_mergency (239%,)
eserve Staff
IT-Plan Expenditure
6. B-1(i)  Genera] Hokpita) L1830 103
(1995)

7. C-1(i) Grants for Medical 0.50 0.50
Purposes-Grants.ip. aid (1009,)
to private ‘medical
institutions of Indian

and Homeopathic me-
dicines,

v n-
Posts remaining h‘;ae
filled and less purc
of herbs

. . lm-
Posts remaining )
filled (Rs. 1.93 Itakh
and non-paymen s
allowance for ewi i
work connectejd
Family Planning 5
nics owing to nm‘lt'on’
filment of conditl
(Rs. 0.35 lakh)

Mainly due to Prion
vision of less be‘:i[gow
two Hospitals at 5
(Rs. 0.40 la-klgl) {akh)
Jaipur (Rs. 0.60  lak

: . 5 Al
Reduction in p!
ceiling,




7
\.f GRANT NO. XVII—PUBLIC HEALTH (ALL VOTED,
{

Total grant Actual Excess
expenditure  Saving —

*Rs. Rs. Rs
Major Head 30— Public
Health>
Voted—
Original 2,26,41,000 | _ _
| 2,77,87,000 2,95,19,891 4+17,32,891
Supplementary 52,46,00 |
Amount surrendered during 5
the year (31st March, 1963) 37,565

Notes and Comments

: (i) The excess of Rs. 17,32,891 over the voted grant requires to be regu-
arised.

(i) The group-heads, under which the amount of excess was comparatively
more, are given below:—

Group-head Total grant ‘Actual  ExcessH-
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) C-2-National Malaria
Eradication Programme

0 47.00 it
S 28.00 79.00 80.72 +1.72
R 4.00

Al};hough additional funds amounting to Rs. 4 lakhs were obtained by re-
&ppropriation from other group-heads as late as the 30th March, 1963 there occurred
an excess of Rs. 1,72 lakhs.

The excess was attributed mainly to filling up of vacant posts for which

grOYiS:OJ hastnet been mede and fixation of pay of the staff in the:Revised Pay
cales,

(2) E-1-Water Supply Scheme
E-1 (i) II-ii-Works

0 43.37 |
S 3.90 | 47.98 49.20 41.22
R 0.71 |

The excess was stated to be due mainly to payment of excise duty en the
Power consumed by the Water Works Division, Jaipur,



88

-head Total grant Actual Ext‘pss'{"
b g expenditure  Saving—/
(3) E-1-(¢)II-iv-Suspense (In lakhs of rupees)
(0] i527 A &)
s 18.66 33.93 49.88 -|~15-95

The excess, which formed 47 per cent of the total provision, was attributed
mainly to more than anticipated issues of stores from Stock to works, funds for
which had been provided under other grants.

()

(4) A-b-Family Planning Centres ;
(Plan Expenditure) |

0 0.23 | |
R —223 | 7.00 7.70 4070 |

i
s |
The excess of Rs. 0.70 lakh (10 per cent of the total provision) was & tri- |

buted to incorrect estimati ing from t eipt of i i rd- |4
4 ation resulting from the non-receipt of information regar®: |
ing purchases made by the Director, Surgery and Mobile Surgical Unit. &

|
The anticipated saving of Rs. 2.23 lakhs which was reappropriated on the

30th March, 1963, could have been partly utilised to meet the expenditure which |
ultimately caused the above excess. [
There were excesses involving comparatively small amounts under the
following group-heads:— |
Group-head Total grant  Exces3 |
Number Name Ras, Rs.
A-3(i%)  Training of lady health visitors 27,000 1,068 |
B(vi ini : 5
A-3(vi)  Training of Dais 40,000 1,359 |,
A.3(vii) Integration of Public Health with basic l|
course of Nursing 79,000 1,193 |
A-3(vitt) Training of T. B. health visitors 7.800 21 '
1
B-1 (i) Grants-in-aid to Parchayat Samitis \
Vaccination 7,67,400 184 |
C-1 Malaria 48,000 5,096
D2 Nutrition Schemes 21,700 88
E-1(i)Ii Works controlled and executed by the
Chief Engineer, Health 2.26.700 5,678
E-1()II-  Tools and Plant 2 00.000 4,630
i A




39

The excesses were partly counterbalanced by savings under other groups
~“heads, important of which are mentioned in Note (iii) below s .

(i) In the group-heads indicated below the provision was not utilised to
a substantial extent:—

:
' Group-head Total grant Actual  Excess4-
expenditure  Saving—

(1) A-3()-School Health
Services (Urban area)

(In lakhs of rupees)
.I
(Plan Expenditure)

0 1.03
R —0.67 0.36 0.33 _"0'03.

Th ' total saving of Rs. 0.70 lakh (68 per cent of the original provision) was
stated to be due to cxisting posts remaining unfilled and non -starting of two
units (Rs. 0.30 lakh) and non-purchase of vehicles (Rs. 0.40 lakh).

| The savings under this head during 1960-61 and 1961-62 were Rs. 0.33 lakh
(71 per cent) and Rs. 0.78 lakh (65 per cent) respectively.

(2) A-i-MaterﬂLy and
| Child Welfare Centres

A-4(i)-Non-Plan Expenditure

0 3
R —0.78 | 442 4.39 —0.03

- A-4(i7)-Plan Expenditure

0

T1.52 |
R —0.80 | 0.72 0.71 —0.01

@

| The fotal saving of Rs. 1.62 lakhs
- was stated to be due to posts rem

of two centres (Rs. 0.53 lalch).
The saving under this head during 1960-61 and 1961-62 were Rs. 0.73 lakh
(Lt per vent) and Rs. 1.47 lakhs (24.5 per cent) respectively.
(3) E-1(i)IV-Survey and investi-
gation of projects

(24 per cent of the original provision)
aining unfilled (Rs. 1.09 lakhs) and non-opening

(Plan Expenditure)

) 2.95 X
R —1.27 1.68 1.53 —0.15



40

The total saving of Rg,
provision, was stated to be
penditure on survey worlk.

(tv) (a) Review o

142 Ia]_;hs,

L) II
[ j' the 0]'[17111.1

to posts

Water
f Establishment ang Tools and Plant charges of the
Supply Schemes.—From th,

and Plant of Water Sy

to 1962-63 ang

Sl Head of Works
0. account outlay
and year
1. 30—Publje
Health
196{)—6_] 29.55
1961.62 3796
1962-63 35.33
2. 94—Capita] ( t-
&y on Improvye.
ment of Publie
Health
1960-61 62.83
1961-62 34.01
1962-63 66.80

* Includes ex
which is not, distril
Improvement, of P
(b) Suspense 1
under Group-heaq

“E-l(e)II-a’v-Sus ense” }
ments ('U) 'be'lov'r th\? {c] 188

appropriate

penditure op,

ols

©,8ross charges on aceount of Establishment and To

Pply Schemes, th

one for other Govemments, Local

18 distributed among the

“Works Outlay” recorded
The following table sho

their Percentage tq

€ percentage
odies, etc.,
heads of

rorks
Tecoveries on account o}f ‘;;;ce
are deducted and t'he t& i
fecount in proportion to
thereunder . . o
Nese charges for the years 1960
the works ont lay for these years:i—

. e
Establish. Percentage  Tools and  Percentag

1
18
ment charge of establish- Plant charges of Tiolif:&r.
ment charges Plan orks
to works ges to w
outlay outlay
(In lakhs of rupees)

5.17 17.5 2.87 9.7
12.99% 40.6 1.80 5.6
19.57* 55.4 2.05 5.8
10.85 17.3 No eXpenditure on Tools

4.85 143 and Pl appeared

2.25 34 under thye head of

ccount
technica] staff for

Maintey, g Works
uted hetween, 30—Public Health a}gl]dmémce of Water
ublic Hegl)

4—Capital Qutlay on

he Nature of these

‘ : Tansactiong a-th’g"jI:]g
- Nl explaineq j, Notes and Com-
'Appl'ﬂprlatlrm Accountg of Grant No.—Xx X\-’I-(_,Im:}gatioﬂ-
burpm:‘.ry of the transactiong accounted fop under thig Group-heaq In this Grant
during the year 1962.63 ;5 given below
Suspense Pemng  Pejpiso durj Creditg Net Closing
head alance € year uring the actualg balance
year
- Ra, : R, S, Rs, Rs,
Purchages —1,50,59,663 57,183,362 63,82 769 —6,69,407__ 197,29,075
Stock 80.90,014 5036705 1,06,88,018 —96,09°)1 54,87 203
Mjgcalfaneous
Public Works
Advanceg 26,49,044 12,77,789 13,54,627 —76,838 25.79 ¢
Worksho ) 25,72,206
Suspense 86,437 2,65,203 3,15,668 —50,375 36,062
Torar —42,34,173 1,53,42 557

1,87,41,982 5:53,99,4.31@
@ The corresponding figure hook
Rs. 49.87,573 mi

minug recover

iliation with the dep

18 undep recong;

ed in {he
les Rg. 79,69,68")

artment,

_ -accounty jg RS.-—=29,82,109 (gross
The (liﬂérence of Rs.—4,17,322

y
£

: ex- 4
remaining unfilled and less '

{
1
{
|

|

|
|

%



(¢) Depreciation Reserve Fund—Water Works.—The expenditure under this
grant includes a sum of Rs. 12 lakhs transferred to this Fund. The Fund is
intended to provide a reserve sufficient to meet the cost of renewals and replace-
ments of plant and machinery, the balance at the credit of the Fund as on 1-4-1962

. and 31-3-1963 was Rs. 41,51 lakhs and Rs. 54.94 lakhs respectively.

i

An account of the transactions of the Fund during the year is given in
Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1962-63.




GRANT No

Major Head =
Voted—

Agriculture’

Origina]

- XVITI - AGRICULTURE

=
XCess
Total grant or A"t'”.al , I:qving"
Appropriation  expenditure Nt
H.
Rs. Rs, R

1.82,88,000 |

.‘.s'.upplementm'y

Amount, surrendered

during
the year (31st March,

1963)
Charged—

Original
Supplemeniy iy

Amount Su rrendered

duriig
the year (315t )y, arch, 1963)

Notes ang ¢ Yommenty

(1) The saving
SL Group heaq
No. == ——
Numbey Name
I-Non-Play, Exyperditure
it K-3(X) Seheme fop s0il
(i) survey iy Raj.
asthan Canal
Area
I-Plan kx penditare
3 F.2 Agricultura]
Xperimentg
and Researcly
3. K-3 Contourbundiy
(X0 ip Agricultyye
(i) Land anq othey
arcas

£ 07 Clppe mainly under the §

] - 0 ] 1';!.,77‘3
| 1.82.89.000 1,54.99228 —27.89.

1,000 |
35.16,820
|
| 2.00 —~2,00
2,000
260

olfowing Eroup. heads.—
Provision Savinge
(and itg
PeTcentage

to provision)

Reasons for saving

(Tn fakis of rupees)

5.65 282 Maiuiy due to6 posts 1€
(69°,) maming unfjjleq (Rs. 0.60
lakh) anq non-purchag - Ofl‘
equipment gq & Mmeagure 0
economy (Rs. 1,87 lakhg)
l(l,(lﬁ 3.74 N['d-il]ly due to ]{lt.t: i;.;"gu{-} of
(37%)  sanction to certaiy, schemes
and non«implementation of
Ew 1.0, e and other
schemeg
.50 2-95 Mainly due to non-purchase
”-;I(.';;] Of Vehicleg

on account ©

wm t’fl"gency

F,



43

—— _("..l"j_'_‘_]]_"hf"ﬂ__ Provision  Saving  Reasons for saving
Number Name (and its
percentage

to provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)

K-3 Intensive Agricul- 10.95  4.38 Mainly due to less purchase of

(wiv) ture  Programine (40%)  certain equipment owing to
their non-availability and
non-implementation of . cer-
tain schemes owing to late
issue of sanctions

K-4 (i) Plant Protection 506 3.61 Due to posts-remaining un-
(71%) filled (Rs. 1.61 lakhs) and
non-purchase of equipment
owing to their non-availabi-
lity (Rs. 2 lakhs)

‘- b, K-4 (iii) Agricultural 1.87 1.45 Mainly due to economy mea-
Workshop (78%,) sures and posts remaining
| unfilled
J i K-3 (iz) Improvement of St- 1.00 1.00 |
! atistics through the (100%, | Economy measures
Agency of Secretary ] e
! : Board of Revenue
'8, [-1 Grants-in-aid to Pan 11.67 2.82
chayat Samitis Other (24%,)
9, 1.4 Grants-in  aid, sub- 6,98 246  Due to non-adjustment of
sidy, ete. (36°)) subsidy by the Treasury
Officers for want of certain
information.

& { ) .
Fhe savings were partly counterbalanced by excess s under other group-heads,

(1) The.fnllowing is a oase in which additional f mds provided by re-appro-
priation as late as March, 1963 proved inadequate —

K-3—Other Expenditure
K-3(v)—Anti-Locust measures

|

|

! 5 L 7.51 +1.7

‘ m

L The excess of Rs. 1.71 lakhs (20 per cent the otal provision) was aftri.
uted to unforeseen expenditure die to grave situation of locust invasion.

{ (%) (a) Deposit Account of Grants made by the Indian Council of Agricul-
| tural Research,—Grants are received from the Indian Council of Agricultural

Research in connection with agricultural schemes. An account of the transa-
| ctions of the Fund is given in Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1962-63.

f



44

9
(b) Deposit Account of Grants made by the | ndian (‘.’m;fm( Cotton (o ?Eﬂ.mfﬁeg__..__-r‘
Grants are received from the Indian Central Cottup Committes for expenditure on
development of cotton growing. An account of the transa?trjunz; of the Fund
ie given in Statement No, 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1962-63.

(¢) Deposit Account of G?‘ﬂ:‘?!»ﬁ‘ made Lw_ .f}a.c Central Oil
Grants are received from the T:ld{alll Central Oi]
on development of oil seeds growing. An ac
is given in Statement No. 16 of the Finance

Seeds Committee— |
Seeds Committee for expenditure |
count of the transaction of the Fund
Accounts, 1962-63.

(d) Deposit Account of Grants made by Central Sugar-cane Commitice.—CGrants
are received from the Central Sugar-cane Committee for expenditure on develop-
ment of Sugar-cane growing,

An account of the transactions of the Fund is |
given in Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1962-63.

(¢) Deposit Account of Grants mad
Grants are received from the Indian C

e by the Indian Central Arecanut Commitiee.—
entral Arecanut Committee for expenditure
on development and regearch regarding arecanut growing. An account of the
transactions of the Fund is given in Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts,
1962-63,

(f) Deposit Account of Grants from' the
duction Drive Schemes.—Grants
on account of food procureme
In connection wi
of the Fund is giy

Central Fover
are received from {he Government  of India
1 nt honus. The srants are utilised for expenditure |
th _ceét-am agricultural sthemes, Ap account of the transactions |
en in Statement No. 16 * Finance 32-6 '

n Statement N 16 of the hance Accounts, 1962.63. |

|

nment for Food Pro- |




;! ‘Major Head “33—Animal Hushandry”
|! Original

i Supplementary

i:_' Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1963)

| Charged—

i Original

r

Supplementary

. Amount surrendered during
| the year

Notes and comments
(¥) The saving of Rs.

s GRANT No. XIX—ANIMAL HUSBANDRY

1,22,56,000

2,000

45

el i » : AT }
Total grant or ' Actual Excess4
appropriation 'expenditure: Saving—
Rs. PTRE, W TSSO
4 Pl ' -IJ

1,22,56,000 1,01,27,036 —21 28,984
LI A

1 ‘ ~

21,36,391

g
iJ

} 2,000

sy ST
|

L

21.29 lakhs (about 17 per cent of the grant) occurred

mainly under the following group-heads:—

SNlc'). Group Head

' Number Name

1. A2 Direction-Plan

2. B2 Hospitals and Dispensa-
ries-Plan

3. 14 Key Village Schemes-
Plan

4 1.24 Live-Stock Research
Station-Plan

5. Pl Catile Breeding Tarms.
Non-Plan

B, L-2(iv) Co-operative Milk Union-
Plan

8 H-3 Grants-in-aid to Agricul-

tural University (Plan)

Provision Saving Reasons for saving
(and its
percent-
age to
provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)

4.74 412

(87%)

5,34 1.58

(30%)

0.99
(54%)|

0.49
(100%,)
1.17
(23%)

Reduction in plan-
ceiling,

1.82

0.49

5.02 Mainly due to lesa
expenditure on feed
of animals and nom-
implementation of
the mixed farming

scheme.

Non-purchase of equ-
(65%) ipment.
2.35 Reasons awaited from
(100%) the Controlling Offiver

8.40 5.45

2.35



46

(#2) In the following cases the entire provision was withdrawn owing to the
transfer of the Cellege to the Rajasthan Agricultural University with effect
from the 1st August, 1962. The expenditure incurred during the period fI_*qm
the 1st April, 1962 to the 31st July, 1962 and payment on accou nt of past liabilities
made after the tremsfer of the College to the University remained uncovered.

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess-}
expenditure Saving—

C-1-Veterinary College, Bikaner
C-1(¢)—Non-Plan Expenditure

0 6.63
R —6.63

S0 2.74 +-2.74
. C-1(#i)-Plan Expenditure

0 2.22
R —2.22 I

0.08 +0.08



. 47
N
0 /’ GRANT No. XX—CO-OPERATION (ALL VOTED)
.t {
i
it Total grant Actual Excess+
3 expenditure Saving—
| Rs. Rs. Rs.
b Major Head “34—Co-operation”
~ | Voted— .
| .
Original 80,37,000 |
| 80,37,000 71,87,815 —8,49,185
Supplementary s I '

Amount surrendered during e
the year (31st March, 1963) 8,39,628

Notes and comments

o (2) The saving of Rs. 8.49 lakhs in the voted grant (about 11 per cent of
| “he grant) occurred mainly under the following group-heads:—

[
Group-head Total grant  Actual  Excess-

| expenditure Saving—
|' (In lakhs of rupees)

(1) B-Superintendence
B-1—Non-Plan Expenditure

0 18.57
R —1.89 | 16.68 17.46 +40.78

£ . The net saving of Rs. 1.11 lakhs was stated to be due mainly to abolition
% existing posts and economy measures (Rs. 1.8 lakhs) partly counterbalanced
¥ excess caused by drawal of more arrear claims (Rs. 0.78 lakh).

':[‘he surrender of Rs. 1.85 lakhs made on the last day of the year proved
excessive,

; (2) B-2—Plan Expenditure

0 8.59 |
. R —2.44 | 6.15 5.24 —0.91

. The total saving of Rs. 3.35 lakhs (39 per cent of the original provision) was
attributed to late creation of posts (Rs. 0.40 lakh), new posts of }'Enspectors and
class TV employees remaining unfilled due to restrictions on fresh recruitment
! (Rs. 1.80 lakhs) and less expenditure under ‘Other Charges’ (Rs. 0.24 lakh):
. Teasons for the balance saving of Rs. 0.91 lakhg are awaited.

|

| 1 The savings under this head during 1960-61 and 1961-62 were Rs. 4.91
 lakhs (22 per cent) and Rs, 3.39 lakhs (69 per cent) respectively.



ccess—-
Group i.'[1 v Total grant Actual g (1
I =1 g -

expenditure Saving—¢
{:I)‘) C-2—Subsidies and other Funds—
(Plan Expenditure)

14.16 1

B 527 | $.89 848 /- [utlel]

4 ovision)

The total saving of Rs, 5.68 lakhs (40 PET cent of the origifial Pfi:(l;en

was attributed mainly to reduction ip plan ceiling (R, 1.16 hkhs_) 11011:3* Juring|
i i i -utilisation of subsidies paid from
1961-62 (Rs, 0.61 lakh), Hon-receipt of demand for Payment of sybmdé%ﬂ Jakh)
-operative  Consumers Stores 1 Co-operative Banks (Rs. 0. in pli?
less expenditure under Laboup Contract Societicg caused by reduction !

ceiling (Rs. 0.38 lakh) and poste

: ths
budget, re-allocation of plan expendﬁ_il’{f?’ fron 3,
group-head to group-head “C~3-G1‘a,nts—in-airl to Panchayat Samitis” (Rs.
lakhs).

(4) D-2-Co-operative Education |
Lo (Plan Expenditure} :

0 4.32
: R}

=151

281 2175 O
The total saving of Rg, 1

57 lakhg (36
was stated to he due to

ision)
) ! PCT cent, of the original proVE‘ing‘
late start-mg of the tl‘aining wing in Co-opemtive Far |
The saving undep this head during 1961-62 «
(it2) (a) The expenditure i the voteq
%o Rs. 8.48 lakhg paid to diffey,

ent institution
To whom subsidy wag paid

t, o
vas Rs. 1.19 Takhs (34 per cel )

A enl T, iné
grant eludeg subsidies amount!

S as Indicateq below:
Amount

Purpose of bsid
(In lakhg of pose of subsic Y
‘ Tupees) _
Central Co-opérative Bankg and 2.03 To sibgi
Primary Lang Mortgage Banks,

: /|
© eXpenditure on suf

Dd manageria]  stafl
&) sfative 4 i § . Py 3 5
(JQ.QII}L,I‘T'LI_I\( Institutions and 3.03 ]}‘m_: Organising education of not
nions, officia] Personnel
Primary Agricultura] Societieg,

L7g For  streng

thening ¢he societie?
and

to subsidige €Xpenditure of

. managerial staff, rent, ete,
Ma,rket-ing and Processing Societiey 1.64 To subsidige expenditipe on mans’
; : gerial staff, Tent, Constryetior
- of godowns, ete,

clopment Fung ~The Fund

revenue for oy elopment, of CO-Operative ement’

A sum of Ry 402 was contributed 4 the Funq from this o s 1960.63
the aggregate balance in the Fungd

stant during 1969.63 \
. a5 on the 3] March, Togg .. s, 1.95402F
account, of the fransactiong of the Funq I8 given ip ét-ﬂ,tgil;aigé{b' 116,2015 ghe |
Finance Accounts, 1962.63, = RIE: ' No.




49

(¢) Deposit Account of State Agricultural Credit Relief and Guarantee Fund.—
The Fund has been created out of revenue for development of co-operative move-
ment. A sum of Rs. 2,57,650 was contributed to the Fund from this grant dur-
ing 1962-63; the aggregate balance in the Fund as on the 31st March, 1963 was
Rs. 5,83,628.

The contribution during the year includes an amount of Rs. 2.53 lakhs
transferred to this Fund in March, 1963 pending creation of a separate Reserve
Fund for bad debts arising out of loans advanced by Primary Societies and
Co-operafiiye Banks to the weaker sections of the community.

An account of the transactions of the Fund is given in Statement No. 16
of the Finance Accounts, 1962-63.

(@) Deposit Account of Grants made by the National Co-operative  Develop-
ment and Warehousing Board.—Grants are received from the National Co-opera-
tive Development and Warehousing Board for expenditure connected with
construction of godowns. An account of the transactions of the Fund is given
in Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1962-63.

Fro



50

GRANT No. XXI—INDUSTRIES

o O —

Total grant or  Actual” Excess+
appropriation expenditure Saving—
Rs, Rs. Rs.
Major Head “356—Industries’
Voted—
Original 62,64,000 | :
i | 62,64,000  43,30,337 —19,33,663
Supplementary | '
Amount surrendered during 18,76,129
the year (31st March, 1963)
Charged—
Original | 3
1 1,000 542 458
Supplementary 1,000 | |
Amount  surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1963)

Noles and Comments

(#) The saving of Rs.
counted for by non-utilisat
following group-heads:—

457 ‘

19.34 lakhs ( about 31 Per cent of the grant) was ac- '
1on of provision who)

ly or substantially, under the

Sl Group-head Provision  Savin Rea for saving
No. Number Name (and it% por- R |
tentage to
Provision)
(In lakhs of Tupees) i
L. A-3(i1) ‘f‘!'o_ol_carding ancl 116 115 'I |
i\lir;?%llfncmtms__— (999%) Transfer of centres to the
- hs . g S 11 ‘ : ‘eﬂ
2. A-3(wi) WFurniture making Cen- 1.69 1.69 C);lra]:mrsi%}le 1'1'?1::3“3“]
tre—Non-Plan (100%) | 1.9- 1962 i
: |
3. A-3(i) Central Marketing 4.06 3.03 Closure of |
ent _ ! a few Sales
section —Non-Play (759%) Emporia and transfer of
others to the Rajasthan
Small Secale Industries
Corporation and con-
sequent abolition of
Some postg
4. A3(iv) Sudi_um Sulphate 2.92 258 Non-erec:bion‘ of the Sos
Section, (88%) cliun.l Slﬂph.&tﬂ plant
= oWing to the delay in
completion of givil works
5.  F.10 Blanket production 0.49 049 R ion i ili
ol iy (100%,) eduction in plan ceiling
|




5l

S1. Group-head Provision Saving Reasons for saving
No. Number Name (and its per-

centage to

provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)

6. C Fisheries--Plan 2.95 2.14 Reduction in plan
(73%,) ceiling
76, M Grants-in-aid to Pan-
chayat Samitis— 1082  3.39 Economy cut
Non-Plan (31%) -
Plan 485 341 Reduction in plan_
(70%, ceiling

. 4(%"5) The expenditure in the voted grant includes subsidies amounting to
8. 4.39 lakhs paid to different institutions, as indicated helow:—

To whom subsidy was paid Amount Purpose of subsidy
(In lakhs
of rupees)
1. Industrial Co-operatives (.33 Development of Cottage Indus-

tries, such as Handloom Sales
Depots, Dye Houses, Weaver
Housing Colonies, ete.

2. Private factories 0.13 To subsidise the increased ex-
penditure due to higher rates
of electricity charges in certain
areas

3. Rai&fﬂth_an Khadi and Village
Industries Board 3.93 Rebate on sale of Khadiand
implementation of Khadi and
Village Industries Scheme in
the State

s dg‘:&ikﬁf}w&% _f'lccmnft of Dﬁ}{?‘em‘ation Reserve of Government Commercial

an a-mount',:ﬁé' f)‘?""“m Sulphate Works.—The expenditure in this grant includes

reserves suffioi 8. 417 transferred to this Fund. The Fund is intended to provide

machiner etlclent to meet the cost of renewals and replacements to plant and

was R 25:; ¢. The balance at the credit of the Fund as on 1-4-1962 and 31-3-1963
18 22,413 and Rs. 10,741 respectively.

An account, £ ¢ ; : ; . :
State : of the transactions of the Fund during the year is given in
atement No, 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1962-63.



52

GRANT No. XXTI—COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS,
NATIONAL EXTENSION SERVICE AND LOCAL
 DEVELOPMENT WORKS (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual  Excess
expenditure Saving —

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “37—Commu-
nity  Development  Pro-
jects, National Extension
Service and Local Deve-
lopment. Works™

Voted—

Original 2,41,96,000 |
2.41,97,000 2.38,14,661 -—3,82,339
Supplementary 1,000 ;

Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1963) 1,35,000

Notes and Comments

(i) Although the total saving was Rs. 3.82 lakhs, only Rs. 1.35 lakhs were
surrendered.

(ii) The saving of Rs. 3.82 lakhs in the voted grant occurred mainly under
the following group-heads:—
Total grant  Actual Excess-+

expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees;

Group-head

(1) A-2—Project/Block Headquarters
A-2(i)-Staff

(Plan Expenditure)
0 10.556
R —4.85 5.70 5.32 —0.38

The total saving of Rs. 5.23 lakhs (about 50 per cent of the original prO"i‘
sion) was stated to be due to non-availability of trained medical staff (%S‘

4.85 lakhs) and less expenditure on travelling allowance and contingencies
0.38 lakh).

: er
Out of this saving, a sum of Rs. 4.35 lakhs was re-appropriated to cov
excesses over the provision made under other group-heads,




;

\ 53

Gr”"l’"”'”'l Total grant Actual Exl"(’bi.‘s'—l»
' expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

f
|(2) A-4-Health and Rural sanitation
| (Plan Expenditure)

0 7.50 4.00 2.51 —1.49
[ R —3.50

|| The total saving of Rs. 4.99 lakhs, being 67 per cenf of origina-l.prowslon
138 atbtributed to post-hudget re-allocation of expenditure from this group-

1ead to group-head ““A-2(i7)-Grants-in-aid to Panchayat Samitis” (Rs. 3.50 Jakhs),
'n‘on-starbing of Primary Health Centres owing to delay on the part of Panchayat
Samitis jy, deciding their location and non-purchase of medicines and equipment
(Rs. 1.49 lakhs).

| The savings under this head during 1960-61 and 1'961-62 were Rs. 2.30
lakhs (46 per cent) and Rs. 4.61 lakhs (54 per cent) respectively.

|‘ (3) C-Local Development Works
| (Plan Expenditure)

0] 40.00
| 0.01 29.29 28.78 —0.51
R —10.72

| The tota] saving of Rs. 11.23 lakhs (28 per cent of the total provision) was
lgt&.ted to be due to sanction of less number of works mainly owing to less
| ASistance recejyeq from the Government of India.

-I Out of thig saving, a sum of Rs. 10 lakhs was re-appropriated to cover
 CXcesses over the provision made under other group-heads,



54 1

GRANT No. XXIT—LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (ALL VOTED) g

Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving —

: Rs. Re. Rs, |
Major Head ““38—Labour and Employ-
ment.” \
Voted—
Original 49,48,000
4948,000  29,69,513 —19.78487 |
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during 19.33.161 |

the year (31st March, 1963)

Notes and Comments
(i) The percentage of saving in the voted grant was 40 as against 42 during |
1961-62. . -

(#7) The saving of Rs. 19.78 lakhs in the voted grant occurred mainly under |
the following group-heads:i— k

Group-head : Total grant  Actual Excess -+
expenditure Saving — |,

: (In lakhe of rupees)
(1) A-1(iv) Labhour Welfare Centres

Non-Plan Expenditure.

0 498 | !
R —142 | 286 2.87 +08

(2) A-3(ii) Technical Training Centres
Non-Plan Expenditure

0 67 | 99
R —198 | 8.44 8.12 )

The {otal saving of 2.96 lakhs (21 per cent of the original provision) Wi

attributed mainly to economy measures.

(3) A-3(i4) Technical Training Centres
Plan Expenditure

0 2141 1. o
R —15.02 6.39 6.35 ~al :

iafl
The total saving of Rs. 15.06 lakhs( 70 pe % s oira] ,.oviﬂ?’;;
was stated to be due mainly to newly cl‘ez(i,t ed go:tge:em‘;isﬁg 3;%1111 ed,Iif'd“C‘M
in plan ceiling and trainees not coming forward for admission,




1
| 55

! GRANT No. XXIV—MISCELLANEOUS SOCIAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL

"li ORGANISATIONS (ALL VOTED)
E‘| Total grant Actual Excess -
4! expenditure Saving —
) Rs. Rs. Rs.

" Major Head “39—Miscellaneous Social and
| Developmental Organisations”

|| Voted—
Original 1,75,02,000 |
. | 1,75,02,000 1,30,28,640 —44.73,360
;E' Supplementary . | ;
- Amount surrendered during 44,08,370

gl the year (31st March, 1963)
|
. Notes and Comments

(7) The percentage of saving in the voted grant was about 26.

A

(#) Out of the saving of Rs. 44.73 lakhs in the voted grant, saving of
' Rs. 32.44 lakhs (about 27 per cent of the original provision) relates to the Social
f iW:g&re Department and the same occurred mainly under the following group-
| neads:—

Sl. Group-head Provision Saving Reasons for saving
No. —_— (and its per-
Number Name 3 centage to
provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)
L. Nou-Plan Kxpenditure

- C-3(#)I Expenditure for the 10.38 2.54 Hconomy measures, non-

Welfare and develop- (249;5) purchase of medicines

ment; scheme for Sche- and surgical instruments

duled tribes in Sche- and less intake of  train

duled areas. ees in the training cen-
tres

| (2) C-3(iv)I  Scheme for Welfare of  8.79 1.74 | Economy measures, less
| Scheduled castes. (20%) | demand for aid from
| ; | voluntary agencies, exis-
' (3) C-3(v)  Welfare of Denotified — 2.24 1.09 | tng posts remaining

tribes (499%) | unfilled and less number
of trainees in the train-
ing centres
(4) C-3(viti)I  Social Welfare ' 7.98 3.95 IEconomy measures, exis-

(499%) ting posts remaining
unfilled and non-funec-
tioning of beggar homes,
remand homes  and
certified schools,



56

S, Group-head Provision Saving
No. Number Name (and its per-
c.nlage
provision
II—Plan Expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)
(5) C-3(i))lI Expenditure for the

21.81 741
Welfare and develop- (34%,)
ment scheme for Sche.-
duled tribes in Sche.
duled areas
(6) C-3(iw)IT Scheme for Welfare of 9.19 2.39
Scheduled Castes (269%,)
(7) C-3 (vit) Schemes for Welfare of 2.99 2.85
nomadic tribeg (9597)
(8) C-3(viti)IL Social Welfare 7.29 4.57
(629,)
(9) C-5 (i) Grants-in-aig to Pan- 199 4.24
chayat Samitis reaf. (229%)
ing to Social Welfare
(itf) The remaining saving of Rs. 12.29 lakhs (about
Provision) occurred mainly under the following

Group-head

(1) A-3—State Statistios

Plan Expenditure

0 4.30 2.0
R —2.21 £
The total saving of Rg, 2.22 1
sion) was stated to acls

be due majny ¢
of machines anq equipment U‘Ving 0 Posts remajny,

The 8avings undep this hegq
lakhs (28 per cent) and Rg, 3.64 ]ak(]i:::r

(75

(In lakhs of r

Actual  Fxcegs +
expenditure Saving —

upees)
2,08 —0.01

(@bout 52 per cent

ing 1960.61 45q
per cent) resp

Reasons for saving '3
»
to

)

Less demand for scho-
larship from students,
late starting of hostels

and less number of
hostelers

Reduction in plan ceiling,
less demand for aid from ||
voluntary agencies and
late starting of new |
hostels

Absence of demang for
housing subsidies from
urban areas, reduction in |
plan ceiling, Jegg demand |
for aid¥from students and
voluntary agencies

Reduction in Plan ceiling |

Reduction i, Plan ceil-
g and late starting |

of Tribha] Deve]opmenb

locks

the Origina] provi*
a0d non.purchas

961-62 yyepe Rs. 1.17
ectively




|
|
L 57

g Group-head Total grant ~ Actual Excess+
. ; expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(2) B-Publicity Board

|
‘ B-1—Publicity Department
J B-1(i)—Non-Plan Expenditure

0 17.01 | .. :

R —3.81 13.20 13.68 +0.48
| The net saving of Rs. 3.33 lakhs (19 per cent of the original provision) was
stated to be due mainly to abolition of few posts and other economy measures.

(3) B-1(:t)—Plan Expenditure
0 8.74 |
R ; —5.71 | 3.03 283 © —0.20

.. There was a total saving of Rs. 5.91 lakhs (67 per cent of the original pro-.
Vision). Qut of this the anticipated saving of Rs. 5.71 lakhs stated to be due
mainly to reduction in plan ceiling and posts remaining unfilled was surrendered
on the 31st March, 1963. :

The savings under this head during 1960-61 and 1961-62 were Rs. 3.61'
lakhs (14 per cent) and Rs. 4.81 lakhs (54 per cent) respectively.

(4) C-4—Organisation of tourists facilities
Plan Expenditure

0 1.90 | :
R 116 | 0.74 132 4058

The net, saving of Rs. 0.58 lakh (31 per cent of the original provision) was
stated to be due to reduction in plan ceiling. '



58

GRANT No. XXV—MULTIPURPOSE RIVER SCHEMES (ALL VOTED)

(

!
Total grant  Actugl Excess +
cxpenditure Saving —
Major Head “42—Multipurpose River Rs. Rs. Rs.
Schemes”
Voted—
Original 43,85,000
43,85,000  41,35905 949795
Supplementa.ry ST Ry
Amount surrendered durin 26,560
the year (31st March, 1963)

Notes and Comments

|
(?) Of the saving of Rs, 2,50 lakhs in the grant, only Rs. (.27 lakh (about |
Per cent) was surrendered.

which occurred mainly
) Y eXcesses under other
mentioned in note (ii

1ii) below):—
Group-head

expenditure

In lakhs :
(1) A-1—Bhakra, Nangal Project 1 fakhs of Tupees)

A-1(3)—Extensions and Improvements

0 2.11 |
B —1.01 1.10 1.09 —o0l |
The total saving of Rs. 1,02 lakhs which formeq 48 €r cent, of ¢ ieinal
Provision was stated to be due Mainly to Postponemeny, ofp works gy he origina
economy. OQut of this saving, a sum of Rs,

Cover excesses over the

|
(2) A-2—Ada expenditure on Commoen |
orks  executed by other

il
Government Agencies '
A-2(i)—Irrigation Branch portion

0 1027 |
R —1.00 | 9.27 6.02 —3.95 |
The total saving of Rs, 4.95 lakhs (4 '
attributed m

1 per cent of the origi Ovist |
o ginal provision) was
i anticipated frop Pun; 3]«913 Goverrimenﬁ
kh wag re-g : i
other groLlp-hea,dsI.mePmated o “OVer excesses
(3) B—Chamba] Project !
B-1—Kota Barrage

B-1 (vi)—Aqq expenditure on oy,

mon  Workg executed by othep
Governmeny Agencies

(
ainly to receipt of less debits {}

Out of the Saving a sum of Rg. 1la
over the provision made under

2.00 —2.00




59

k‘ .
D) The saving was stated to be due to non-receipt of debits for work done by
" the Government of Madhya Pradesh.
1 (443) The provision made under the following group-head proved inadequate:—
\I Group-head Total grant Actual Excess+
I expenditure  Saving—
) (In lakhs of rupees)
' B-2—Right Canal
i 2
B-2 (#i)—Maintenance and repairs
0 3.65
R 035]|  4.00 543 +1.43

j
Although additional funds amounting to Rs. 0.35 lakh were obtfained by
reappropriation from other group-heads on the 14th March, 1963 there occurred
¢ | an excess of Rs. 1.43 lakhs (36 per cent of the total provision); this was attributed
mainly to heavy expenditure on repairs to Etwa Branch Canal and its Distributory.

| ‘ ‘g (iv) Suspense transactions.—The nature of transactions appearing under the
A“SP"'DS? head’ has been explained in Notes and Comments (v) below the
¢ Ppropriation Accounts of Grant No. XXVI—Irrigation. A summary of the
ransactions accounted for under the suspense head of this grant during the year

1962-63 is given below:—

| Suspense Opening Debits Credits Net Closing
head balance during the during the  actuals balance
| year year
f Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs.
Purchases —41,149 8,857 32,405 —23,648 —64,697
Stock 545794 137,072 97,018 40,054 585818
' Miscellaneous
Public Works
' Advances 706 12,645 96,003  —13,358  —I12,652
| .
- Toraw 5,05,351 158,574  1,55,426 3.148*  5,08,499
,886. The diffe.

‘“i *The corresponding figure booked in the accounts is Rs. 2
| rence of Rs. 262 is under reconciliation with the department.



|
60 \
GRANT No. XXVI—IRRIGATION (ALL VOTED) i )
: Excess
1 grant  Actual et
o e expenditure S%‘;mg
Rs. Rs. i
l\ﬁjor Head "43-44-Irriga-tion, Naviga.-
tion, Embankment and Drainage
orks  (Commereia] and Non.
Commercial)” '
+ Voted—
Original 1,39,92.000 | 9066 |
3 11.39,92.000 1,37,50,034 —-2,32,966
Supplementa-ry i [
Amount surréndered during
the year (31st March, 1963) 6,580,980

Notes and Comments

(i) Against the amount of

. Rs. 6.81 lakhs su
1963, the actua] saving in the

rendered on the 31st March,
voted grant, ¢

ame upto only R, 2.33 lakhs.
(¢%) The saving occurred mainly undep

the following group-heads:—

Total grant, Actual Excess+

expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

A- (1)I—Extensions and Improvementsg
0 2.11 |
R —1.26 | 0.85 0.71 —0.14

ving of Rs. 140 lakhs (66 Per cent of the original Provision)
was. mainly-to postponeme_nt of construction of quarters for Patwaries
m‘w?w--of EBrmergency ang non-execution -of Works-due-to running-of watep in the
canals,

Out of thig saving, a gum .(.}f.RS 0.1'3 ldkh was }e ;
i £ hand / -appropriat, ver
eXoesses over the Provision magg under Other group-heads. Qe X
The savings undep

this heaq durj
lakh (28 Per cent) anq Rg.

ng 1960.6] 4
0.50 lakh (33 o

1961-62 were Rs. 0.28
Per cent,) respecti

vely,
(2) B-I(z'z'i)I-—Specia.l Est-a-hlis]unent
' 0 7.65 5?:
R —1.68

5.97 5.97 2




61

Group-head Total grant Actual Bxcess
expenditure Saving —
(In lakhs of rupees)

The saving of Rs. 1.68 lakhs (22 per cent of the original provision) was stated
to be due to reduction of existing betterment levy staff as a measure of economy.

The whole saving was re-appropriated to cover excesses over the provision
made under other group-heads.

The saving under this head during 1961-62 was Rs. 1.70 lakhs (about 21
per cent) .

(3) B-2-Miscellaneous Expenditure
B-2(i)-Establishment
(Plan Expenditure)

0 o0 [
R =R/77 | 4.52 5.03 +0.51

The net saving of Rs. 1.26 lakhs, which formed 20 per cent of the original
Provision, was stated to be due mainly to abolition of one Division (Rs. 1.77 lakhs)
partly counterbalanced by an excess of Rs. 0.51 lakh caused by payment of
arrears of salary to staff after fixation in the Revised Pay Scales.

The saving under this head during 1961-62 was Rs. 1.30 lakhs (20 per cent).

. t(fiﬁ') The provision made under the following group-heads proved inad-
qll.‘;], 1B —
(1) A-1(i) II-Maintenance and repairs

0 18| .
R —0.20 | 6.98 8.12 41.14

_ The net excess of Rs. 0.94 lakh (13 per cent of the original provision)  was
attributed mainly to receipt of more debits than anticipated from the Punjab

Government.

In view of the eventual excess the surrender of funds on the last day of the
year was in the wrong direction.

(2) B-1(v)-Suspense

0 053 |
R 1.86 | 2.39 4.50 : +2.11

lakhs were obtained by
1963 there occurred an
. The Controlling Officer

Although additional funds amounting to Rs. 1.86
re-appropriation from other group-heads as late as March,
excess of Rs. 2.11 lakhs (88 per cent, of the total provision)

% not furnished reasons for the excess.

(1) Review of Establishment and Tools and Plant okargf?&’ of the Irrigation
Department—From the gross charges on account of Establishment and Tools
and Plant of the Irrigation Departfnent, the percentage recoveries on account of
work done for other Governments, Local Bodies, etc., are deducted and the
balance is distributed among the appropriate heads of "account in proportion
to the “Works Qutlay” recorded thereunder.



62

The following table shows the f igures of these charges for the years 1960-61
to 1962-63 and their percentage to the works outlay for these years:—

Sl. Head of account Works Establish- Percen- Tools and Percen-

a ent tage of Plant tage of
R o Eilxges establish- charges Tools and
ment Plant
charges to charges to
works works
outlay outlay

(In lakhs of rupees)
1. 42-Multipurpose River

Schemes
1960-61 11.95 4.02 33.6 0.05 0.4
1961-62 21.53 3.71 17.2 0.05 0.2
1962-63 25.42 6.80 26.8 0.06 0.2
2. 43-Trrigation, Naviga-
tion, Embankment
and Drainage Wo-
rks (Commerecial)
1960-61 7.87 0.89 11.3 0.11 1.4
1961-62 10.84 0.98 9.0 0.12 1.1
1962-63 13.47 1.70 12.6 0.14 1.0
3. 44-Trrigation, Naviga.
tion, Embankment
and -Drainage Wo.
rks (Non-commer.
cial)
1960-61 33.65 2.85 8.5 040 1.2
1961-62 37.89 471 12.4 0.65 L7
1962-63 3318 . 2g] 8.5 0.28 0.8
4. 98-Capital Outlay on
Multipurpose River
Schemeg
1960-61 1,44.49 20.01 13.9 3.10 2.1
1961-6? 1,59.59 22.13 13.9 2.87 1.8
1962-63 2,50.55 31.39 125 3.76 1.5
5. 99-Capital Outlay on
Irrigation, Naviga.-
tion, Embankment
and Drainage Works
(Com-mercia])
1960-61 4,61.14 483
61, 30 105 6 1.2
1961.62 47671 p333 11.2 3 r 18
1962-63 10,05.82 28.29

238 8.30 08




il

63

(v) Suspense transactions—The minor head ‘Suspense’ is not a janl
Jhead of account. It accommodates interim transactions in respeet of which
| further payments or adjustments of value are necessary before the transaction
| can be considered complete and finally accounted for. Accordingly the tran-
| sactions under this head, if not adjusted to the final head of account, are carried
. forward from year to year. The Suspense head has five sub-divisions of
- which four are generally operated upon in this State at present, viz., (1) Pur-
chases (2) Stock (3) Miscellaneous Public Works Advances and (4) Workshop
' Suspense.

The nature of transactions under each of these sub-divisions is explained
below:—

| (1) Purchases—When materials are received for a specific work or stock,

without being paid for or adjusted during the month, their value is credited to
“Purchases” by per contra debit to the work or stock, as the case may be. When
Payment is made or the value is adjusted by.transfer, this head is debited with
the amount thereby clearing the previous credit. This head must, therefore,
always show a negative (credit) balance representing the value of stores received
but not paid for.

| (2) Stock.—This head is debited with the value of materials acquired not

| for any particular work but for the general use of the division. It is credited -

with the value of materials issued for use on works or sold or transferred to other

ivisions. This sub-division will, therefore, show a debit balance indicating

|' the book value of materials held in stock plus unadjusted charges connected
with manufacture, if any.

(3) Miscellaneous Public Works Advances—This sub-division comprises
. debits for the value of stores sold on credit, expenditure incurred on deposit
works in excess of deposits received, losses of cash or stores not written off and
Sums recoverable from Government servants, etc. A debit balance thus re-

| Presents recoverable amount.

(4) Workshop Suspense.—The charges in respect of jobs executed or other
Operations in public works department workshops are debited to this sub-head
| bending their recovery or adjustment.

The following are the details of the transactions accounted for under the
| 8roup-head ‘Suspense’ subordinate to the Major Head “44-Trrigation, Naviga-
| }'16311, Embankment and Drainage Works (Non-Commercial)” during the year,
. 1962-63,

. Suspense head Opening  Debits Credits Net Closing

' balance during during actuals balance

- the year  the year

: Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

- Purchases —4,16,914 13,00,947 15,04,223 —2,03,276 — 6,20,190

| Stock 4,96,5658 31,97,739 26,87,330 5,10,409 10,06,967

- Miscellaneous 10,563,583 17,82,269 16,94,413 87,856 11,41,439

Public Worlks

| Ad‘;ﬂ;nces

| ToTAL 11,33,227 62,80,955 58,85,966 3,94,980« 15,28,216

J b — ———Z W - L)
*The corresponding figure booked in the accounts is Rs. 4,45,999. The

diffcrence of Rs. 51,010 is under reconciliation with the department,



64

GRANT NO.. XXVII—PUBLIC WORKS

Total grant or Actual Ex{:_ess:i:
appropriation expenditure  Saving

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “50—Public Works”

Major Head “52—Capital Outlay on
Public Works*
Voted—
Original 5,36,08,000 |
Supplementary

| 5:36,08,000 3,89,72,847 —1 46,35,153 |
I

Amount surrendered during 71,88,700
the year (31st March, 1963)

Charged—

Original . 9,000 |

| 36000 G081 _ja89

Supp!ementmy 47,000 |

~ Amount surrendered during | 2,700 |
the year (31st Maych, 1963)

Notes and Comments

(#) The percentage of saving in the voted grant wag about 27,

(4) The amount surrendered during the year formed less thap half of the
total savings,

(i6) The savings occurred mainly under the following group-heads;—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess 4
. expenditure Saving —
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) B-2-Works  financeq ;
from Central Road
Fund
Plan' Expenditure
g 2746 |
=046 | 1709 14.17 —2.89
Non-Plan Expenditure
IE: 9.87 |
—2.07 | 7.80 7.90 o8




65

Total grant Actual Excess +

Group-head
expond tvre  Saving—

/

(In lakhs of rupees)

,‘ (2) H-Transfer of grants
| for Road Develop-
ment to the deposit
head

Subventions from
Central Road Fund

0 27.46 |
R —10.46 | 17.00 ) —17.00

-

f‘
!
|

The total saving of Rs. 42.72 lakhs which formed 66 per cent of the original
provision, was stated to be due mainly to restrictions imposed by the Govern-
ment of India on expenditure (Rs. 22.89 lakhs), non-receipt of debits on account
of work done by the Government of Uttar Pradesh on a portion of Bharatpur-
Dholpur road lying in its territory (Rs. 2.83 lakhs) and non-payment of sub-
ventions by the Government of India (Rs. 17 lakhs).

(3) F-2-Grants-in aid other
than to Panchayat

Samitis
0 6.00 |
R —5.30 | 0.70 0.70

30 lakhs, forming 88 per cent of the original provision,

The saving of Re. b. 11 rovi
ly to restrictions on the payment of grants-in-aid as

was stated to be due main
& measure of cconomy.

(4) M—Add Expenditure transferred from
head ‘103-Capital outlay on
Public works’ equivalent to
Central Assistance”

Plan Expenditure

0 : 36.48 |- '

R —33.42 53.06 s —53.06
Non-Plan Expenditure

0 9.00

R —2.33 6.67 Ve =667

The entire provision remained unutilised mainly due to nonstrapsfer of
expenditure equivalent to central assistance from the head 103—Capital outlay
on Public Works owing to non-receipt from the department of the details of

the central assistance received

ths expenditure incurred on works and
(Rs. 50.73 lakhs) and less expenditure on works (Rs. 36.75 lakhs).



66

- Group-head Total grant Actual Excess+

expenditure Saving—
(5) 1-2—Special Officers

(In lakhs of rupees)
I-2(#3)—Non-Plan Expenditure

0 3.50 | 1

R —235 | 1.16 1.156

The saving of Rs. 2.35 lakhs (67 per cent of the original provision) was
attributed to

Hnon-appointment of staff due to late sanction of posts.
(6) I-4—Executive . :
0 40.75 | . 0.44
R —1.87 | 38.88 39.32 i

The net saving of Rs. 1.43 lakhs wag stated to be due mainly to non-fixa-
tion of pay of the staff in the reviged scales, Cxisting postg remaining unfilled and
ceonomy measures, _

(7) K—Original Works

Buildings
0 28.13
R —6.00 22.13 22.17 4-0.04
The net saving of Rs. 5.96 lak

' thc'pereenta,ge recoveries on account
done for - 8, Local Bodies, e,
halance is distributed among the

5 fite 1o : are deducted and thﬁ
aPpropriate heads of | i 10
to the “Works outlay” recorded thergun%er_ 8 ol account in proport;
The following table shows the fipyre:
to 1962-63 and their bereentage to ¢

outlay for these years:—
SL Head of account Works Establish- Percentg, ; -centagé
No. and year Outlay ment of estabge Eﬁghﬁm Io)f?l'jf[:‘eo?)ls
charges lishment, charges  and Plant
charges - charges t0
o worksg works
outlay outlay
1. 50—Public Works (1 Iakbs of rupoes)
1960-61 1,87.67 9.58 ;
1961-62 2,02.31 10.81 ‘?5'.13 f;'.g?é 3:;?;
1962-63 21042 9% 102 1187 5.6
2. 52—Capital Outlay !
on Public Works
- w{ Financed from
T30 J,R)‘B\Venpes)
:-1960-81 O 47 0.66 2.1
1961.62 £2.27 1L72@ 7.0 3';2 2’3
1962-63 22.17 1.65 ¢ iy 0.56 2.5
@I

Special gtaff.



67

. Percentage Tools Percentage
8l Head of account Works Establish- of estab- and Plant of Tools
No, and year Outlay ment lishment charges and Plant
: S charges charges charges to
to works works
outlay outlay

_ (In lakhs of rupees)
3. 103—Capital Outlay
on Public Works
(Outside the
Revenue Account)

1960-61 6,22.28 28.71@ 4.6 18.33 2.9
1961-62 5,88.72 30.03 5.1 14.84 2.6
1962-63 4,52.92 22.66 5.0 11.15 2.6
4. 109—Capital Outlay
on Other Works .
1960-61 2.17 0.10 4.6 0.07 Bl
1961-62 3.96 0.20 5.1 0.10 2.6
1962-63 1.95 0.08 4.1 0.04- 2.1

@ Includes, besides pro rata charges, expenditure on special staff.

(v) Suspense transactions.—The nature of transactions appearing under
group-head ‘G—Suspense’ has been explained in Notes and Comments (v) below
the' Appropriation Accounts of Grant No. XXVI—Irrigation. A summary of the
transactions accounted for under this minor head of account during the year
1062-63 is given below.—

Suspense Opening  Debits during Credits Net actuals  Closing
head balance the year during the balance
year
Ra. Rs. Rs. - Rs, Rs.

Purchases —1.25,05,296 1,11,78,716 1,08,94,717 2,83,999 —1,22,21.297
Stock 71,86,044 1.50,87,738 163,756,222 —12,87484  58,98,560
Miscellaneous .
Public Works
Advances 13.07,594 1.20.847 10,21,212 — 8.91,365 4,16,220
Workshop
Suspenae 36,834 o 78 —178 36,756

Torar, —30,74,824 2,63,96,301 2,82,01,220 —18,94,028% --58,60,752

__* The corresponding figure booked in the accounts is Rs. —5,15,193. The
difference of Rs. —13,79,736 is under reconciliation with the department.

(vi) Subventions from Central Road Funds.—Subventions are received from
the Central Road Development Fund for expenditure on sehemes of road deve-
loprmeny approved by the Union Government with the advice of the Standing
Committee of Roads. An account of the transactions of the Fund is given
in Statement No. 18 of the Finance Accounts, 1062-63.



68

GRANT No. XXVIII—ROAD AND WATER TRANSPORT SCHEMES !

(ALL VOTED)
Total grant  Actual Ex0f383+
oxpenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “57—Road and
Water Tranaport

Scheme”
Voted—

Original 68,30.000 |

© T1.38,000  70.86.438 —51,562
Supplementary . 3.08.000 '

Amount surrendered during *

61,080
the vear (31st March,1963)

Notes and Conmmenls

In the group-head indicated below

: the provision Was not utilised to a sub-
stantial extent:—

Group-head - : Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Sa.ving-—"

(In lakhs of rupees)
A—Road Transport

A—I1—Working expenses

A—1(ii)[I—Workshop and Stores

r
0 4,65 | !
5 56 I| 2.60 2.63 +0.03

The net saving of Rs. 2.02 lakhs (
stated to be due to late implementatio
certain rontes (Rs. 0.38 lakh) and pos

43 per cent of the original provision) wa;{
1 of the programme of nationalisation ©
W remaining unfilled (Rs. 1.64 lakhs).

Out ol this BavVing, a sum of R,

f
ng 1.78 lakhs was reappropriated to co¥
excess over the provision made under

another group-head.




69

‘ GRANT NO. XXIX—FAMINE RELIEF (ALL VOTED)
Total grant  Actual Excess-
expenditure Saving—
’ : Ra. Rs. Re.
‘Major Head “64—Famine '
f Relief”
i Yoted—
!! Original 31,08,000 |
| [ 31,08,000 31,01,332 —0,668
! Supplementary '|
|
Amount i
surrendered during 400,745

ﬂ: the year (31st March, 1963)

. Notes and Comments
' (1) Against the amount of Rs. 4.91 lakhs surrendered on the 31lst March,
| 1963, the actual saving came to only Rs. 8,668.

'| (it) In the group-head indicated below the provision was not utilised to a

. substantial extent :—
Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—

| (In lakhs of rupees)

Group-head

A—Famine Relief

. A—2—Relief Works
| 0 7.01 3.58 3.57 _0.01
R 343

The total saving of Rs. 3.44 lakhs (49 per cent of the original provision) was
| stated to be due mainly to non-adjustment of the cost of tools and plant received
from the P. W. D., works not undertaken in soarcity areas and discontinuance of

' relief works due to early setting in of rains,

(i4i) The provision made under the following group-head proved inade-

quate:—

A-5-Miscellaneous
0 3.10 1.93 6.80 +4.87
R —1.17

The exoess of Rs, 4.87 lakhs, whioh formed 252 per cent of the total grant,
was attributed to adjustment of the cost of grass purchased from the Government
of Madhya Pradesh by the erstwhile Ajmer State,



70

ring the excess

2oL . by additional provision of funds, the depart
ment surrendered Rs. 1.17 lakhs fro

m this head on the last day of the year.
Go) Famine Relief Pund dccount.—A Famine Relief Fund has nob
far been formally constituted in the State 3 i 1 ks
cutive order. The balance in the Fund earmarked for famine relief wor
somse of the covenanting units were taken

together to form the opening bald)
o@ of the Famine Relief Fund on the 1st i
the contribl_ltiona

addition, a sum of Rs. 15,
1961-52 to th,

An account of the transactions of the Fund is given in Statement No. |
of the Finance Accounta, 1962-63.

U




)]

GRANT No. XXX-—PENSIONS AND OTHER RETIREMENT -
BENEFITS AND COMMUTATION OF PENSIONS

Total grant or ~ Actual  Exoess+
appropriation expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Ra.

Major Head “65—Pensions and Other Re-
: tirement Benefits and
72—Commutation of
Pensions”

Voted—

o Original 97,14,000 s T
1,05,14,000 1,07,11,313 +1,97,313

Supplementary 8,00,000]
émount surrendered during

€ year
oharged__

Origingl 000 A A
b "o 5 '1[ 80,000 54,350  —26,650
| Supplemeniory
'A?’mnt 8 > .
it urrendered during ol
he year (3151 March, 1963) 24,900

Notes ang Comments
The excess of Rs. 1,97,313 over the voted grant requires to be regularised.

|

|m The group-head under which the amount of excess was comparatively
[7O% is given helow:—

Total grant Actual Excess--

Group-head expenditure Saving—

|
{
| (In lakhs of rupees)

85— py,..:
| P onsions and Qther Retirement
| Benefitg

A
‘ g“Perannuation and retired
a-UDwa,nces

| 0 50.00

|
. S 4.00 63.31 65.64 +2.33

R 0.31

o The _ . . i . inly due to drawal
| of excess of Rs. 2.33 lakhs over the total grant was mainly due A
MOTe frregrs of pensions in the last quarter of the year than anticipated.



72.

: & der the
There. were excesses involving comparatively small amounts un

following group-heads:—

SL Group-head
No.

Nﬁmb‘er _ Name
1T Gratuities

2. @ Pensions for distinguished and
meritorious services

o2
=2

Special pensions connected with War, 1914

Allowances and

gratuities to political
sufferers, their

families and institutions

ot
=

Equated bayments on account of capi-

tal outlay on _sterling pensions to the
Government of Inc'lisar.hng

72—-—00mmutation of Pensiong

Amount, transferreq from

120 ents
of commuted value of pe sl as

nsions”

Total grant =
Ras. B
25,00,000 6l
8,400 4
600 o
< 23]
68,000 J '33

2,600

3,40,000 62,43




——

- GRANT No. XXXI—TERRITORIAL AND POLITICAL
PENSIONS (ALL VOTED) :

Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

ajor Head “66—Territorial and
Political Pensions”

Voted—
,. Original 3,000 |

: | 3,000 1,533 . —1,467
Supplementary o ||

‘Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1963) 1,000

e —



74

GRANT No. XXXITLPRIVY PURSES AND ALLOWANCES OF
- INDIAN RULERS (ALL VOTED)

Total grant " Actual Excess+-
expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “67—Privy Purses and
Allowances of Indian

Rulerg”
Voted—
Origina,l 13370)000 1
o o | 118,70,000  11,02,801 . —9.67,199
Supplementary % .. ' ; :

Amount surrendered during
the year

Notes and Comments

The saving of Rs.2.67 lakhs in the voted

grant, which formed about 20
per cent of the provision, oceurred under the

following group-head:—
Group- head ‘Total grant Actual Excess4-
expenditure Saving—

In lakl .
A—Privy Purses and Allowances of S Plupecs)

Rulers of Integrated States and

allowancss of thejp relatives and
servants

13.70 11.03 —2.67

The saving of Rs, 267 lakhs was stateq to 1, ; f
i ' due to non.ad ustment ©

charges on account, of free supply of ioi N i J

Jodhpur, and Bikaner ¢ iy o electmmby and water

iNg to digoute vy and to the Rulers of Jaipuh
biid St "ing to dispute regarding aietyq) consumption of electricity




'/’ GRANT No. XXXTII—STATIONERY AND PRINTING (ALL VOTED)
[ : Total grant Actual Excess+
‘ et \ expenditure  Saving—
J,-]- 8 Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “68—Stationery
_ . and printing”
Voted—
A7+~ Original - - 69,04,000 :
69,04,000 63,02,116 —6,01,884
- Supplementary 5 i M ,
| Amount surrendered during
4,25,680

i the year (31st March, 1963)

- :
~ Notes and Comments

(1) The saving of Rs. 6.02 lakhs in the voted grant occurred mainly under

. the following group-head :— _ .
’ Group-head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—

i
' (In lakhs of rupees)

B-1—Government Presses
| B-1(ii)—Presses other than Jail Press

0 24.18 |

|| > Sl qg | 19.72

| The total saving of Rs.5.81 lakhs (24 per cent of the original provision)

- Was stated to be due mainly to post-budget decision to effect economy in non-
plén expenditure (Rs. 2.96 lakhs), non-finalisation of tenders by th’e Stores Pur-

hee (Rs. 1.50 lakhs) and non-payment of bills of suppliers and posts

Témaining unfilled.

18.37 —1.35

(i)  Depreciation Reserve Fund-Government Presses—This Fund is credited
With depreciation caleulated on the value of plant and machinery in use in Go-
vVernment Presses as also with the residual book value of plant and machinery
disposed of. The amount at the credit of the Fund is available fo: mecting the
cost of normal renewals and replacements.

No contribution was made to the Fund during 1962-63; the aggregate
balance in the Fund as on 31-3-1963 was Rs. 2.23,130.

- An account of the transaction of the Fund is given in Statement No 16

of the Finance Accounts, 1962-63.



GRANT No. XXXIV—FOREST

Major Head “70—Fores "
Voted—
Original

Supplementary

Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 196335

Charged—
Original

Supplementary
Amount surrendered during
the year '
Notes and Conunen’s

The saving of Rs.

the following group-l
Sl. Group-head

No.

Number ™ .me

Plan Exp rd ture

1. B-2(vir) Soil Conservation

9, B-2(viii) Economie
Plantation

9 B-2(ir)Farm Foresiry

4. B-2(z) Rehabilitation of

degraded Forests

Out of these savings
pxcesses over the provision

10.29 1

a sum of Re. 4:
made under other grou

Tota' grant or
appropriation
Rs.

91,72,000 |
I

1,000 |
1,009

akhs in the voted gran

Saving-
(and its
ercentage

Provision

to Provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)

1.23

11.41
(11%)

3.80

15.04
(25%)

1.59

3.22
(49%)

91,72,000 81,43,063 —10,

3] lakhs wes re-aFY
jup-heads:

Actual Excesst
expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs.

98,031

9,783%

1,000

t occurred mainly under

Reason ; for saving

Mainly due to delay
in cre:tion of posts (Bs
0.50 lakh), chang® ,"‘k
technique 0 ntati?

and
of

(Rs. 0.60 lakh) .,
Mainly due to reduc ;051
in plan ceiling (B9 * oyl
lakhs) and abandon™

of railway pl&ntﬂ.t-lﬂﬂ !

vernmened
the revis )
_Lhe Stﬂ-te G()Vﬂrnnl : i

Mainly dué. g
in plan coilind
oprid




|
-1

) ' GRANT No. XXXV—MISCELLANEOUS

H’/ Total grant or Actual Excess+
. : appropriation  expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ““71—Miscellaneous”

| Voted—
Original 1,28,91,000 |
| 1,69,07,000 1,46,15,055 —22,91,945
Supplementary 40,16,000 |
Amount surrend red during the
year (31st March, 1963) 23,08,162
C?Za?'ged__.
Original 8,000 |
27,000 10,027 —16,973
Supplementary 19,000 |

- Amount suirendered during 5,500

the year (31st March, 1963)

Notes and Comments

The saving of Rs.22.92 lakhs in the voted grant (14 per cent of the total
Provision) occurred mainly under the following group-heads:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excesst-
expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) F-3-Slum Clearance
(Plan Expenditure)

0 3.00 |
R _ 239 | 0.61 0.61

The saving of Rs. 2.39 lakhs (about 80 per cent of the original provision)
Was stated to be due to non-implementation of a part of the scheme and non-
Payment of subsidy due to non-submission of audited accounts by a Municipality.

The savings under this head during 1960-61 and 1961-62 were Rs. 6.2 lakhs
(87 per cent) and Rs. 0.76 lakh (38 per cent) respectively.

(2)  F-7(ii)-3-Free Fund
(Plan Expenditure)
0 10 |
‘R ST i i o K
Fign dered as public. contributions envi’séged

. The -entire provision: was - surrendered a
Uniler the scheme were stated to be not forthcoming.

[ il §

®



78
Group-head Total grant  ° Actual Excess
expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
Out of this saving a sum of Rs. 1.10 lakhs i
ga:t P s : D cover
excesses over the provision made under other grougﬁlsea;;‘. i
The saving under this head during 1961-62 was Rs. 15.98 lakhs (33 pef

cent).

(3) T-Expenditure on account of
State Prisoners and detenus

S 15.39 |

R —12.44 | 2.95 3.69 +0.74
A sum of Rs. 12.44 lakhs, which formed 81 per cent of the supplementary
provision, obtained on the 28th March, 1963, was surrendered on the 31st March,
1963, as the expenditure on security forces including hospital establishment of
the camp was stated to be less than anticipated. The Controlling Officer has not
furnished reasons for the excess of Rs. 0.74 lakh over the final grant.

(4) J-Charges in connection with
Village Panchayat Act
J-1(i)-Non-Plan Expenditure
0] 17.39 |
R —1.09 | 16.30 1608  —0.22

vision was stated to ¢

The total saving of Rs 1.31 lakhs in the original pro
due to economy measures (0.54 lakh) and excess provision owing to t-_\_'pograp_hl‘"q
error (0.77 lakh). L
(5) K.-2-Officers’ Training School

0 7.26 |

S 0.01 | 5.12 515 L aO

R —2.15 |

) was

al prov ision

Rs 2 2 JL1S 2 3 ' § i
Rs. 2.12 lakhs (29 per cent of the tot ehnt

The net saving of
stated to be due to non-implementation of the training scheme, non-pt
of water cooler and non-starting of the school journal.
(6) K-3(ii)Training classes in
Hindi
(0] 1.25 | :
R —1.21 | 0.04 0.04 }
i io]].
The saving of Rs. 1.21 lakhs (about 97 per cent of the origindl frg‘;fg o
non-st&

hase of Hindi typewriters and

1is head during the years 1960-61 and 196.1‘; c?l}’-

) and Rs. 0.23 lakh (18 per cert) respect! i i
sy, anmo 5]11-

Judes subsidy ot rGimPgtJi“ﬁ

was stated to be due to non-purc
classes for teaching Hindi.

The savings under tl
Rs. 1.13 lakhs (53 per cent

(i) The expenditure in the voted grant inc ,
Rs. 9.86 lakhs paid to {he Indian Airlines Corporation, New Delhi L Raj
the loss sufferred by the Corporation in operating dertain air rou'ﬁf?; 561
during the period from the 6th February, 1960 to the 31st March:

,




79

GRANT No. XXXVI —OTHER MISCELLANEOUS CONTRIBUTIONS

AND ASSIGNMENTS

Total grant or Actual
appropriation expenditure
Rs. Rs.

Major Head “76—Other Miscellancous
Contributions and

Assignments”’
Voted—
Original 45,54,000 :
. Supplementary 12,562,000 | 58,06,000 57,26,076

Amount surrendered durin g
the year (31st March, 1963)

Charged—
Original
e 11,000
Supplemeu-tm'y 11,000 |

Amount Surrendered during
year

Excess
Saving—

Rs.

—179,924

45,688

—11,000



tol¥)

XXXVII——EXTRAORDINARY CHARGES (ALL VOTED)

GRANT No.
Total grant  Actual Excesst
expenditure Saving—
2 e Rs. Rs.
Major Henc «m7___Fxtraordinary
Charges”
- Voted—
Original 13,50,000 |
Supplementary | 13,50,000  __13.50,000
Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1963) 13,50,000
Notes and Comments
JJtural land 18 recovered by the State Government
whom allotments

The cost of evacuee agrict
mment of India, from displaced persons to
ore credited in the first instance 0

half of the Gove

i 1961-62 guch recoveries W
the State and payment of the amount 0
vernment of India by taking & vote of the Leg;slaturé:
in that asthe recoveri®®
dited to the Consolidated E];ﬂeg

A decision to implement this procedure Was ta

The provision made under this gran for the payment of the

f the Government of India therefore, became W
ast month of t°

however, made only in the mon

on be
are made.

the Consoiidated Fund of
gequently made to the GO

1958, it was held by the
hould ab initio be cre




81~
\

) GRANT No. XXXVII-PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION TO LAND

/ HOLDERS, ETC., ON THE ABOLITION OF THE
'IJ} : ZAMINDARI SYSTEM (ALL VOTED)
; J ' Total grant  Actual Excess-
% s et expenditure  Saving—
‘ Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “92—Payment of Compen-
sation to Land Holders,
ete. on the Abolition of
the Zamindari System’’

Voted—
Original 3,00,00,000
0 3,45,00,000 3,48,70,883 --3,70,883
i Supplementary 45,00,000

|
) | Amount, surrendered during
. vie year
| N i
| Yotes and Comments
| ;
r (t) The excess of Rs. 3,70,883 over the voted grant requires to be regularised.

' (%) The excess occurred under the following group head:—

| Group-head Total grant  Actual Excess--
|; expenditure ‘Saving—
(1 (In lakhs of rupees)

| D) A-2.Payment, of instalment on Bonds

|

' - 0 250.00

| R 5.00 255.00 268.15 +13.15

|| 5 Although additional funds amounting to Rs. 5 lakhs were obtained by re-

| ePPI‘Opriaf;ion from another group-head as late as March, 1963 there occurred an

| tzcess_of Rs. 13.15 lakhs; this was attributed to more than anticipated payments
Jagirdars, :

There were excesses under this group-head amounting to Rs.4.08 lakhs
8;2 Per cent, of the total provigion) and Rs. 39.51 lakhs (17.5 per cent of the
tal Provision) during 1960-61 and 1961-62 respectively.

& The excess under the above group head was partly counterbalanced by
Ving under the following group head.—

@ A‘I‘P&yment of Compensation
by Contingent; Bills _
00 |
9 SO00L . onpp - g s L
R - =500 |

per cent of the total provision)

: 16
Was g, 1© totel saving of Rs. 1444 lakhs (abou o ametigated

Stated to be duo to less payment to Jagirdars



82

GRANT No. XXXIX—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON IMPROVEMENT

OF PUBLIC HEALTH (ALL VOTED)
d

Total grant Actual ExcgﬂﬁJr
expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Ras.

Major Head ‘“‘94—Capital Outlay on
Improvement of
Public Health

/oted—
Original 35,90,000 .
- 70,25,000  69,00,027 —1,15,973
Supplementary 34,35,000 |
Amount surrendered during 10

the year (31st March, 1963)

Notes and Oomments

The saving of Rs. 1.16 lakhs in the voted grant occurred mainly under the
following group-heads.—

\ Total grant Actual  Excess+
* Group-head expenditure Saving—

In lakhs of rupees)
(1) B-3-Purchase of Water meters ( -

0 7.00
R —5.32 1.68 1.20 —048

The total saving of Rs. 5.80 lakhs, being 83 per cent £ the orizinal provisio
was attributed mainly to non-availability of Ignebefs_ of the original pr

Out of this saving, a sum of Rs 5.32 lakhs was . over
S . a- dto ¢
excesses over the provision made under other group-heads. i

The saving under this head duri J . r cent
of the original provision). "B PL 08 ek Ba 580 1akhk G

(2) F-Establishment Charges on
Pro rata basis

0 4.16 | ' (s
R —1.27 | 2.89 2.25 o
The total saving of Rs. 1.91

. _ jgin”
provision, was stated to be due lakhs, which formed 46 per cent of the OF

mainly to less expenditure on works.

Out of this saving a sum of Rs.

oV
: 55 1. kh sriated 0 °
excesses over the provision made undey o akhs, s reappropriated

other group-heads. r

LB




L 83

| / GRANT No. XL—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF AGRICUL-

TURAL IMPROVEMENT AND RESEARCH
(ALL VOTED)

Total grant  Actual Excess-
expenditure Saving—
Ra. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ““95—Capital Outlay on
Schemes of Agricul-
tural Improvement

and Research”
Voted— :
Original 15,60,000
15,60,000 13,60,665 —1,99,435
Supplementary by
Amount surrendered during 1,80,000

the year (315t March, 1963)
Notes and Comments
(i) The percentage of saving in the voted grant was about 13.
(1) The saving of Rs. 1.99 lakhs in the voted grant oecurred mainly under

the fo]]owing group-heads:—

Group-head Total gran' Actual Excess+-
. ex ) nditure Savi g—

(I1 lakhs of rupees)

(1) A-Deepening of existing wells
(Plan Expenditure)

5.00
g* —2.75 !| 2.256 2.46 L0.21
@) O'Deepeﬂing of tube wells
(Plan Expenditure)
0 10.00 |
R —2.00 | 8.00 8.00

' - isi item 1 and
_ The net saving of Rs. 2.54 lakhs in the original provision under item
saving of Rs. 2 la,kligs in the original provision under 1tem 2 were stated to be due

Mainly to less receipt of imported goods than anticipated.

; jated to cover
Out of this saving a sum of Rs. 2.95 lakhs was re-appro pria
©XCesses over the ;;;v;sj‘op made under otler group-hidads.



84

GRANT No. XLI—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL /
DEVELOPMENT (ALL VOTED)

+
Total grant, Actual Exc'eSS#
3 expenditure  Saving

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “96—Capital Outlay on TIn.

ustrial Development”?

Voted— - .
Original 88,58,000 | 1 6 13 500 67,73,146 —38,39,85"
Supplementary 17,55,000 | “

Amount surrendered during 4.

the year (31st March, 1963) 37,43,36

Notes and Comments

(1) The percentage of saving in the v

voted grant was 36 ag against 42 a-ml
22.5 during 1960-61 and 1961-62 respectively.

(¢) In view of the saving of Ps, 3840
mentary grant of Rs. 17.55 lakhs obtained
necessary and cou

lakhs in the voteq grant the supple-
on the 28th March, 1963 proved un/
1d have been restricted to token Provision,

(#72) The saving oceurred mainly in the plan Provision, under the following
group-heads;— :

Total grant Actual Excess+
Group-head expendityre Saving—
(In lakhs of ry S
(1) A-l-Marketing Societies begs)
(Plan Expenditure)

0
R

(2) A-2-State Warehnusing 253
Corporation > -
(Plan Expenditure) )

LA
tn o
g3

g 4.00 s

el 00y o 2i0n
(3)  A-3-Purchase of Shares A ps Wy e
A-3-(z‘£j!——Through the PN T
ag'en_cy- o Indus- S " ¥ R Sohes Sl wrethe
tries Department, - - SN Sl Sl reing) By
(Plan Expendjtur) &
0 )
R 2.00 |

1.00 1.0 o




85

/
( Group-head : Total grant  Ac'ual  Excesgt
. expenditure Saying—
: In lakhs of rupees
;ﬁ 4) A-4-Processing Societies ( pees)
: (Plan Expenditure)
0 2.50
R —2.50

(5) A-7-Investment in large Industries

§ (Plan Expenditure)
Ji |
| 0 5.00 |
R —5.00 |
g6l

1 The saving of Rs. 12 lakhs (80 per cent of the original provision) was attri-
uted to reduction in plan ceiling (Rs. 11 lakhs), less investments in certain
Mmarketing gocieties owing to their unsatisfactory financial position (Rs. 0.75 lakh)
and non-registration of new Processing Societies (Rs. 0.25 lakh).

(6) A-3-Purchase of shares
ﬂ,j “A-3 (i)- Through the agency of

™ =
.~

Co-operative Department
(Plan Expenditure)

| 0 50.00 | 2511
f R 2489 | 25.11 5.
‘ ! ':.[‘he saving of Rs. 24.89 lakhs, which formed about 50 per cent oft'he original
| Provision, was stated to be due mainly to less amount of assistance received from
the eserve Bank of India for purhcase of shares in Co-operative institutions,

| The savings under this head during 1960-61 and 1961-62 were Rs. 25.49 lakhs
(89 per cent of the original provision) and Rs. 10.99 lakhs (22 per cent of the total

- Provision) respectively.

M As (#49)—Through the agency of
Forest Department

(Non-Plan Expenditure)
0 1.40 - 0.21 +0.02
R — i Gslo

The net savi 1.19 lakhs (85 per cent of the original provision) was
6 b: d?ﬁwggi;fy:&; registration ofpless number of co-operative societies

ond less subscription towards shave capital of registered societies owing to
equate demand, .
The savings under this head during 1560-61 and (146162 Wefe Rs. 0,06 Jakh
(99 Bet oent) and R, 1,10 lakhs (85 per cent) respectively’



86

Group-head _ Total grant  Actual EXCFEE+ |
expenditure SaviDg—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(8) B-3-Pilot Project Schemes for re-
covery of Sodium Sulphate
(Plan Expenditure)
0] 6.36
R —4.38 1.98 1.38 —0.80

The total saving of Rs, 4.98 lakhs (78 per cent of the original provision) was
attributed to the delay in the erection of Plant owing to non-completion of building
(Rs. 2.74 lakhs), non-finalisation of the case regarding payment of customs duty
(Rs. 1.80 lakhs) and increased price of machinery to the suppliers (Rs. 0.44 lakh):

The saving under this head during 1961-62 was 1.03 lakhs (about 25 per
cent of the total provision).

(9) B-4-Mineral Development

(Plan Expenditure)
0 - 12.35 H ;
R —4.65 7.10 7.39 —0.31§

The total saving of Rs. 4.96 lakhs (40 per cent o‘f the original provision) was}
stated to be due mainly to n(;E-ljurcl1a-se of certain equipment owing to non-receipt |

of sanction from Government (1.40 lakhs), reduction in plan ceiling (Rs. 0.83 lakh),
non-receipt of capifal goods from the suppliers _0.20 lakh), non-availability of
certain machines )(1{130 lakh), less paymeng OWINg to delayed finalisation o
contract for ghe transportation of iron ore (0. 9 lakh) and non-purchase of Jeeps,

'

Trucks, ete. (1.50 lakhs).

The savings under this head during 1960-61 and 1961-62 were Rq 4.82 !a-!ﬂh“
(31 per cent of the total provision) and Rs. 7.31 lakhs (32 per cent of the origing
provision) respectively.

Y



87

\ GRANT No. XLII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON MULTTIPURPOSE
RIVER SCHEMES AND. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON
[RRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT
AND DRAINAGE WORKS (COMMERCIAL)

A=

Total grant or  Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure Saving—

Rs. : Rs. Rs.

Major Head “98—Capital Outlay on Multi-
purpose River Schemes”
and “99-Capital Outlay
on Irrigation, Navigation,
Embankment and Drainage
Works—(Commercial)”’

Original 19,54,12,000 | ;
. | 20,41,92,000 16,44,28,283—3,97,63,717
Supplementary 87,80,000 |

3 ﬁ::ouﬂt surrendered during 54,34,808
' year (31st March, 1963)

;’: Chargeq__ \

l)' L Eﬁ.

if Original st

f 4,91,000 46,000 —4,45,000

f Supplementary 4,91,000

i g:”om“ Surrendered during ' 60,734
| "¢ Year (31st Yarch, 1963)

Notos .
| Otes and Comments

l|| (2) The percentage of saving in the voted grant was about 20.

T

i Brre (%) Although the total saving was Rs. 3,97,64 lakhs, only Rs. 54.35 lakhs
i Surrendered on the 31st March, 1963.

| uppy ) In view of the saving of Rs. 3,97.64 lakhs in the voted grant, the
; ﬁvBPﬂmenmry grant of Rs. 87.80 lakhs obtained on the 28th March, 1963 under
‘ '_gm?P'headS proved unnecessary. '

() The savings ocourred mainly under the following group-heads:—

| Nem;i -_‘taJ The non-utilisation of provision to & suﬁstazutial' extent in the cases

lgan ohed  below wete attributed mainly to non-receipt of a further

ek 7o o Governuont of India to pay areer interest chuges (Bs. 8353
42d non.capitalisation of interest payments (Rs. 50.66 lakhs).



88

81, Group-head
No. Number Name
. AI@)-V Interest on Capital
g Plan
2. B-I() I Interest on Capital
(i3)-5 Plan
3. B-I (i)-u Interest on Capital
- (1)-b lan
4. B-I-(2) L4 Interest on Capital
(2)-5 Plan
5. B-1(#)I-5 Interest on Capital
Plan

(b) The savings

mainly to slow progress of works on account of 1

ion claims/schemes/desig
s owing to declaration of

finalisation of land acquisit
and postponement of work

1. A-2(1)-2
2. A-2(1)-8
3. A-2(1)-12
4. A-2(1)15

b, A2(1)16

6. A-2(1):17

7. A-2(1)-18
& A-2(2)-5
9. A-2(2)-6

10. A-2(2)-10°

11, A-2(2)-11
12. B-1(3).1

]
AT

Provision

Saving
(and its
percentage
to provi-
sion)

(In lakhs of rupees)

71.36
42.27
20.00
90.92

13.62

50.66
(71%)
22.14
(62%)
9.64
(48%)
4742
(62%)
4.33
(32%)

under the group-heads indicated below were aﬁfl'ibut'ed

Meja Irrigation
Project—Plan

Jakham  Project—
Plan

Mahi Project—Plan

Orai Irrigation
Project—Plan

Lasoria  Irrigation
Project Plan

Khari Foeder—Plan

Other Works—Plan

Galwa Trrigation
Project—Plan

Maghi  Irrigation
Project—Plan

Kalisindh Project—

Plan

‘Bhimsagar Projeot—

Plan
Chambal Projeot

Rana Pratapsagar -

0 D&m—-—Plern'_'_

ate approval of tenders, D%

ns, posts remaining anfill?
Emergency.
1.06
2.02 {52% )
8.07
10.00 (81%)
19.69
28.02 (70%’9)
4
1.0
1.00 (wo“/é;
3,
12,00 (3‘%;
125
14.30 {5:%
"
4.00 (ﬁ?%
O
4,00 (4;34},
! 9%
645 b
O
_ (987
2 50 00
7.6 | {gg%;
2’12_75___ , | '.
L




89

|
0 S1.
r N}o, Group-head B Saving
T Provision (and its Reasons for
Name percentage to gaving
pro-
vigion)

(In lakhs of rupees)

Rajasthan Canal Pro-
jeot—
A-1 (4) Colonization Com-
13 ; rgissioner
g (¢) Works—Plan 7.47 6.33
. {850
14, (¢) Establishment— A
Plan 12.43 - 3.85
15, A-2(5) Works of extension (31%)
and improvements— 15.42 9.89
Non-Plan (64%)

1 (¢) Other cases in which provision was not utililsed to a substantial extent
Te mentioned below:—

Bhakra Nangal
1 .. _Project
» A () Interest on capital 88.04 43.80 Attributed to trans-
outlay (Irrigation (509%,) fer of less than

Branch Portion) anticipated expen-
diture on Common

Plan
Pool Works

9 __ . Chambal Project
 B-1(1)I.i Kota Barrage
(1) Works—Plan 32.34 16.13 Attributed mainly to
(60%) non-adjustment  of
dewatering charges.
Reasons for non-
adjustment awaited

8. B-1(i)Léi (1) Left Canal _
(1) Works—Plan 19.63 6.80 Mainly due to non-

(35%) finalisation of land

awards and non-

execution of certain

works
4, B-1(; o . .
(‘)TI 7 (2)(2?%‘%:1)?;{1’;;8?;“&1 8.20 1.82 Mainly due to gsxis‘rirg
Pl (22%) posts remaining un-
B filled (Rs. 0.80 lakh)

and non-drawal of
arrear claims of staff
(Rs. 1.02 lakhs).



90

S, :
No Giroup-head Saving
. DO (and its _ 'y
Nllmbor Name Vviglon percentage to Rea.%ons for
provision) saving

(111 lakhs of mPBBE)

B.1(1) Rana Pratap Sagar Dam
[ Dam and Appurte-

nent Works
5. Suspense——-l lan _493 —l7.21 | Maunly due to non-
(349%) adjustment of the
1T Production cost of stores am
. Susponse-—-l’lan —1.00 _9.65 | Tools and Plant
(265%) received from other
Project and cement

Kota Power Dam
12.33 2,64 purchased through
D11 ector General:

7. (1) Works

0910,

(21%) Supplies and Dis-
posals; the non-a¢:
justment was attri
buted partly to
non-receipt © de-
bits and partly, to
certain di screpal

cies in the bills
8. i Production )
W01k9-f1’lan 21.50 363 Due clow P
(17%) &= of work®
111 Transmission ; ;
ainl!
9 Works—Plan 5000 4268 Attributed. Pnt
(85%) | to delay urkS ad’
10. Jstablishment tioning 'Oly (BE-
Plan 3.85 3.30 Il"lll]Jth'at' ivew ol
(86%) | 3522 ]th), N
i " Tools and Plant pay ment - EIE‘"
Plan 2.00 1.92 anth'll Smrd fof
(96%) | tricity) B EEB
work do { slov pf‘:
lakhs) 888 25
E_qq twor
88 lﬂkhs) Olj;
Chambal Project cont? Olﬁpg b
12. B-3 (‘olomzatlon Sche- 445 445 | The 1‘]33 3 noﬁs_ i
mes—C ‘olonization (100%) cgrls d 1.8390“
Officer, Kota—Plan i \!‘-:ls‘;iu
‘ 1(8) Beas Project 4,40.34 1,9 pavE= ]
T i45%) | A
38 lMauﬂ dﬂf fﬂ%"i
; 9(4) Ihcc d Control Works- 30.00 28. tio®
,4- A ( ) P];n (95[%]) flnal llﬂl';ﬂ ]?j
lf"‘”ec jtus? f“fj

‘ ELPG 3r ng

Il Ooﬂf*r”1



o1

_ Group-head Total grant  Actual Excess+
J Vit expenditure Saving—
4 (In lakhs of rupees)
|

te(v) The provision made under the following group-heads proved inade-
quate:—

(1) B-4-Kota Power Dam
B-4-4-Suspense

R —0.25 —0.25 1.91 +2.16

The excess of Rs. 2.16 lakhs, which formed 864 per cent of the grant, was

stated to be due mainly to accelerated clearance of balances under the suspense
head “Purchage’.

(2) A-1 (2)-Rajasthan Canal Project

A-1 (2) () I.Through the agency of
Public Works Department

(Plan Expenditure)
A-1 (2) (i) I-1 Works

2,49.94
?{ 21.11 2,71.05 3,03.71 -+32.66

r1s] ? Led
The e f Rs. 32.66 lakhs (12 per cent of the total provision) was state
to be due t;{ ;?jsu:tment of cost of work done by the Mechanical Unit on the Main

nal and Branches (Rs. 14 lakhs) and misc]a-ssificati‘on by’ the department of
certain credits relatin(g to this head under Suspense ‘Stock’ (Rs. 19 lakhs).

(3) A-2 (3)-Minor Irrigation Works

(Plan Expenditure)

R 54.00 57.10 +3.10

The excess of Rs. 3.10 lakhs was attributed mainly to accelerated prog-
Te38 on works.

0 ' 50.00
i 4.00 |

(4)_3-1 () I-ii (2)-4-Suspense

R 4 103 7.34 +6.31



92
\
Group-head
p-hea Total grant Actual fErocssth
’ . expend-t L
_ DIRE it Nous (In lakhs of ri:;t::s) Bk
Colonization Schemes
(Plan Expenditure)
0 ¢
3.63 W, : g
R —0.33 } 3.30 7.21 +3.97

The Controlling Offi ¢
icers hav i ;
TU oo, g e not furnished the reasons for the excesses in

nee transactions,—The nature of transactions recorded under

(vi) Suspe
minor head ‘Suspense’ inc

and Comments (v) below the Appropriatior
he l)l'!l.nSﬂfUtil)HS accoun

ar 1062-63 is given below—

gation, A summary of t
this grant during the ye
(i) 98-Capital Outlay

luded under this Grant has been explained in Notes
1 Accounts of Grant No. XXVI-Trri-
ted for under this minor head in

on Multipurpose Ruwver Schems:—

Suspense Opening Debits dur- Credits dur- Net Closing
head balance ing the year ing the year actuals balance
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Purchase _1,01,13,066 1,83,52,586 1,68,26,983 15,25,603 85,8746

Stock 548044 9974773 14757164 —47,82,381 7,65,603

Miscellaneous

Public Works

Advances 2675052 4274999 3423780 851219 35,2717

Workshop gl

Suspense oepoy | 2Tl | 6ARITY 620043 7,864
ToraL —4,82.546 3.25,99,687 3,66,25,189 —30,25,602* ---35;08'148

*¥The corre
O T ; . v N i . y d Drg,i.?iﬁga
(i1) 99—Capital Outlay on Irrgation, Navigation, Embankment @
Works (Commercial)—I — Productive— - Closivé
Suspense Opening ~ Debits dur-  Credits dur-  Net : palan®
head balance ing the year ing the year actuals Re
Rs, gt L R Rs. o1t ol
: ! .---gl ; 4
purchase  —1:43,88:320 3 40,25,388 3,02,68,278 46,57,8111;’ 0,608
Stock | 36.45,600 44715,236 51100047 —63,84, 1
Miscellaneous 4 - 23’51,46
Sl E
iﬁggigsorks 6,56,161  32,16315 15,11,016 17,08, @)
. 02,604 g
?oﬂﬁg 60487 145132 - 2817 e (5 |
‘ ug?_ﬁ_.-——-—~~—-———-——~—-—”**'-"————__‘_"_‘ PPN T, 1.15 005% i
T oraL T osoar 83002071 83LITOT6 TR T y0b
DU s il e _1,0L
ding figure booked in the a.ccounlE:D‘Sd}:;ﬂ"me-nt-.

* The correspon
difference of Rs. —13,

sponding figure booked n the accounts

899 is under reconc

is Ras. __30,25,602'

iliation with t




93

\,
- (#%5) 99—Capital Outlay on Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works (Commercial)}—2—Unproductive
Susper i Debits dur- Credits dur- Net Closing
h:ﬁﬂw gagii?eg ing the year ing the year actuals balance
R Rs. Rs. | Ra): b e
- Purchage —2,63,683 873,140 900067  —27818 —291 801
' Stock 532,779  14,36,302  12,14;379 221,023 - : 7,654,702
| %
; %ceﬂaneous _
| Publi
.,I Advaf}(:j;orkﬁ 1,11,160 85,835 1,27,832 -—41,997 69,163
W_o'rkéﬁ(; g
Suspense 2,281 7,641 8,873 —1,332 949
ToraL 380537 2402821 2252051 150,776+ 533313
i i i ts is Rs. 1,56,178. The
| *Th ding figure booked in the accoun The
| difference (?f (ﬁgegﬂ%% isgunciger reconciliation with the department.




04
GRANT No. XLIIT—CAPITAT, OUTLAY ON PUBLIC WORKS

Total grant or Actual Exc_essj:
appropriation - expenditure S&mg
Rs. Ra. Rs.
Major Head “108—Capital Outlay on ' :
< Public Workg”
Voted—
Original 5,92,95,000 ;
% '5,92,95,000 4,85,99,385 —1,06,95,61
Supplementary o I

Amount surrendered durip

o
the year (31st, March, 1963) 98,16,26
Charged—

Original 20,000

1,26,000 790 6pp — 23,39

Supplememary 1,06,000
Amount surrendereg during
the year (31st Mayrch, 1963) {ﬂ”

Notes and Comments
(¢) The Percentage of gavip

(#) The saving of Rg, 1,06.96 lakhsg i the voted grant oceurred mainly ypd¢
the following group-heads:—

€ in the voteq grant wag 18,

Sl Group-head

Provision Saving Reasons fop saving
No. (and jtg
Number Name Percentage
provi-
sion)
In lakhs of
AL Land Revenue : Tl
on-Plan 10.00 9.90
(99%)
2, A.3 G:eneral Administra.
t10n-—-Non-Pla,n 46.00 19.13
: ; (429) 2
3. A4 Jaﬂs-Non-Plan 7.14 5,;?3 Mainly due t?k;e;
A y oA (759) | triction on wo ‘
A5 Police Non-Pla,n 55.00 24"-.(3)7 a measure of €°
6. A6 Scientifio Department (44%) R
on-Play 5.00 3.74 f
759
Pla,n 3_22 (3f’,; |

6. A7 Education-——-PIan 68.14 (930&) [

'J

(4%)i |



95

\
Giroup-head Provision Saving Reasons for saving
- (and its R
Number Name percentage
to provi-
sion)
(In lakhs of rupees)
A9 Public Health—Plan 2.561 2.27
. A.10  Agriculture—Plan 14.68 3.37
(23%)
1 9. A13 Industries
1 Non-Plan 1.00 1.00
| (100%)
)& Plan 3440 1097
- A-14 Civil Works ' (32%) |
f Miscellaneous
I'J Non-Plan 12.29 4.96
i 11 o (40%} 2 '
d + A-16(i5) Social Welfare—Plan 2.24 1.92 | Mainly dueto res-
i 19 (86%) | triction on works
| *%  A-16(iii) Technical Training as a measure of
; Centres—Plan 9.84 7404} cOnO;
s 13 : (75%)
1 A-16(v) Employees’ State
. Insurance Schemes
| Plan 13.76 7.80
14 (67%)
- AT Community Develop=

J ment Projects, Na-
|f ; tional Extension
Service and Local

Development Works
Plan e 6.26 2.38
15 (38%)
31 D-2 Other Grants-in-aid
Non-Plan 25.00 24.60
16 (98%)
1 G-1 Establishment char-
gGS_on pro rata 9.83
basis—Non-Plan 7.19 (39%) Mainly adetto e
12.80 expenditure on
17 Fhan SER (41%) works and 'excesi
© G2 Tools and Plant ?111‘;::3&5. provisivnac
charges on pro rai®
iS— 15.00 6.01
basis—Plan (0 %) .
s Out of these savings a sum of Rs. 47.62 lakhs Waﬁl I‘B-&pPI'OPI'I&trBd to cover
Ses over the provision made under other group-neate: Lt Smeonting

¢ includes grants-m : !
b truction of roads. 'This expendi-

ily ca italised owing to it8
I.en_fd DtP 1962-63 is Rs. 81.60
far been written back to

040 lakh pai s ioalities for cons
Ure, i) akh paid to Municipa 113.5 O
apitaﬁsed to

la-g)nitu?lugh ,I?f a revenue nafture,
8. : i
=~ e eXIJl’illdlthslre. Eé’u‘i.?t’i lakhs has 80

8, :
Povenye, f this, an amount of

s tn Ra(iﬁ) The expenditure in the vO



96 g
GRANT No. XLIV—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON OTHER WORKS

(ALL VOTED) p
Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Re. Rs. J
Major Head “109—Capital Outlay on
Other Works”
Voted—
Original 4,562,000 | ’
£ | 4,52,000  2,07,703 o2
Supplementary |
00
Amount surrendered during 2,12,0
the year (31st March, 1963)
Notes and Comments
(i) The percentage of saving in the voted grant was 54. .
Y

(#1) The saving of Rs. 2.44 lakhs in the voted grant occurred main!
the following group-head:—

Group-head Total grant exp;*:gléliglm gjﬁ;ﬁ
A-Original Works it 5 mpees)
A-(?) Reha,bilits_a.tion
0 4.18 =
R —1.97 2.21 185 8
The total saving of Rs. 2.23 lakhs (53 per cent of the Olfig;;‘aingrgeoeiﬂﬂ -

was stated to be due mainly to non-selecti ; fow §
ici ~ r iew
of un-anticipated credits on works. selection of sites fo




97

GR! J
RANT No. XLV—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON ROAD AND WATER
TRANSPORT SCHEMES OUTSIDE THE REVENUE
ACCOUNT (ALL VOTED) .
Total grant Actual  Excess-+
b 2 expenditure Saving—
ajor Head “114—Capital Outlay on Road # = o
and Water Transport
Schemes outside the
Revenue Account”

Voted—
Original 52,29,000 | - -
S 52,20,000  10,59,222 —41,69,778
Amount surrendered during 41,24,000

th
© year (31st March, 1963)

Noge
oles and Comments
() TI : .
1960-61) aln(lle percentage of saving was about 80 as against 12 and 18 during
(i) T 1961-62 respectively. E
: he saving of Rs. 41.70 ]akl_ls in the voted grant occurred under the

fi
ollowing group-heads:—

Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

Group.
p-head ! Total grant

(1) A1
) A1 (i)-Purchase of Buses
—2048 |

3.42 —0.13

T . 0
PPDW‘SEQI-? total saving of Rs. 29.61 lakhs, which formed 90 per cent of the original
» Was stated to be due to non-payment of compensation to displace

opel‘&tﬂ B
ol OIS owing to non-receipt of claims (Rs. 1 lakh), non-supply of buses and
f certain bills

$ and :
(Rs, 0.1; ﬁlﬂ’ﬂf by firms (Rs. 28.48 lakhs) and non-payment o

s S
he saving under the head during 1961-62 W82 Rs. 2.54 lakhs (about 13

pel‘ C
e
0t of the total provision).

) Ay s
L (ii)-Construction of Buildings,
o Workshops, ete.
19.26 7.50

R —11.76

7.17 —0.33

or cent of the original provi?ion)
tailment of works due t0 National

The
Vs sty edtjﬁota*l saving of Rs. 12.09 lakhs (63 P
rgency_o be due mainly to restrictions and cur
o _61 and 1961-62 were Rs.8.67 lakhs
ring 1807 6d&II{ls 9,59 lakhs (32 per cent of -

i
(a'bout € savings under this head du
ovision) a1t 8.

the orj Iiel‘ cent of the original pr
4l provision) respectively-



98

GRANT No, XLVI—-—PAYMZENTS OF coMMUTED VALUE OF
PENSIONS f

Total grant or Actual Excgssi
appropriation expenditure Saving

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “120-—Payments of Commuyt.
ed Value of Pensiong”
Voted— .
Origina] 340,000 | 4
| 3,40,000 4,02,434 46243
Supplementary 22 |
Amount surrendereq during 10,000
the year (31g¢ March, 1963)
Charged—
Origingl 10,000 ?
10,000 8 —10,00
Supplementary W
Amount Surrendered during 10,000
the year (31st March, 1963)

Notes ang Comments

In the voteq grant, the actua] expenditure eXceeded the op inal i ion
by Rs. 62,434 Which requireg to ised. Sz

3

Value of Pensions—p, ment ip India”; thig Was mainly que to finalisation 0
mo;':d Pension commutation cggeq n the Jagt quarter of theyear than antic
. Pagi




99
GR.
: ANT No. XI,VII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF GOVERNMENT
TRADING

Total grant or  Actual fxcess+-
appropriation expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.
n'I i (13
ajor Head “124—Capital Outlay on
Schemes of Govern-
Vatodl. ment Trading”
Original 1,47,59,000
8 0.51,42,000 21141847 —40,00,153
upplementary 1,03,83,000 |
Amﬂunt
£ Surrendered duri
Be year (3]st March, lgﬁggmg 15,102
Chargeq—
Origing] |
Supplementary 2,000 | 2,000 L i
the 4 " surrendered during 672

“ar (31st March, 1963)

N
“tes and Comments
() The percantago of soving in tho voted grent was ebou? 7%
(1) The amount of saving in the voted grant gurrendered during the year

Wag |
88 than half of the available saving.

(#43) Tn vi . the voted grant the supple-
Menty, view of the saving of Rs. 40 lakhs in the ¥ £ 1963 prove
ek@essiz,grant of Rs. 103.33 lakhs obtained on the 28th March, p

(i G :5ion was not utilised to & .
Euhst&nt)ia}ne;légn%}'fp-heads indicated below the provision

Actual Exc_ess—{—
i Tl expffuditure Saving—
ie (In lakhs of rupees)
"1-Purchage of Bt i
R 20.00 13.69 13.41 :
5 —6.31 2l
i i or cent of the origin
Proyie: he total saving of Re. 6.59 lakhs, which for;ﬁztsifgf or ot of o i
ol ments t0 Suratgarh

Whegt o Was st inly t
t ated to be due mainly S
Wy S00ds, eto. (Rs. 4.44 lakhs) and less t ticipated P2Y

(Rs. 1.87 lakhs)

han an



oy,

100 \

.

Group-head -Total grant ~ Actnal Excess 1

expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(2) B-2-Scheme for fertilisers

,_
g 100.00 90.00 6699  —!
—10.00

The total _%Winnr of Rs. 33.01 lak % .isiﬂﬂ}

: i 8- 93.01 lakhs (33 per cent of the original provii®y

;.via{.i attributed to Jless purchase of fertilisers due to revision of targets (Rs},_;dl
akhs), Tl_OH-I'clea-se_ of stock by the Government of India (Rs. 12.69 lakhs)

non-receipt of debits for supplies received in March, 1063 (Rs, 10.32 lakhs)

(3) B-4-S-ch'eme for purchase and distri-
bution of insecticides and Plant
Protection equipment,
: [l
0 6.00 | 3.00 3.04 o
R —3.00 |

> . jol ’!

_The net saving of Rs. 2.96 lakhs, which formed 49 per cent of the Or]gl:ﬂ‘
Provision, was stated to be due mainly to less purchase of insecticides and plt”
protection equipment,

The savings under this head during 1960-61 and 1961-62 were Rs. 2.6 !a.["b' .!
(86 per cent of the original provision) and Rs. 1.43 lakhs (24 per cent of the orig™ |
provision) respectively.

(v) The provision made under the following group-head proved inadequat&:/ .

B-5-Scheme for purchase and dist. i-
bution of Raw materials of Agr-

icultural implements and Spare parts

!
0 6.00 | 6.00 7.60 18
R — |

_ iof)
The excess of Rs. 1.60 lakhs (about 27 per cent of the original 131'0"71510IJ
was attributed to acecelerated progress of work in the workshop. f




101

PUBLIC DEBT (ALL CHARGED)

Total Actual Excess+|
appropriation expenditure Savings—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “O-Public Debt”
Charged—

Original  54,50,82,000 |
| 54,50,8,000 45,94,80,807—8,56,01,195

Supplementary ) |

Amﬁ’tmt Su
rrendered durin
the year (31st March, jggg)g 8,60,94,540

Notes and Comm. onis

11, : - ; ,
e saving of Rs. 856.01 lakhs in the appropriation, which formed aboub

6 per cc :
per cent of the provision, was under the following group-head:—

Group-head Total appro- Actual  Excess+
priation expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
A-2-F]oa,1:ing Debt

0 51,00.00 |

R __12.30.00 | 3870.00 38,73.97 4-3.97

which formed 24 per cent of the original

The net saving of Rs. 12,26.03 lakhs,
d means advances

Provisi
takens 1?;1’ was stated to be due mainly to the amount of ways an
: om the Banks being less than anticipated.

excﬁssgm of this saving a sum of Rs. 369.06 lakhs was r'eappropriated
S over the provision made ander other group-heads:

to cover



102

GRANT No. XLVIII104Ng aNp TOVANCES BY STATE GOVERNMENT
(ALL VOTED

Total grant Actual Excess+

expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heaq “Q—Loans anq Advances by
State vernment’
Voted—
Origina] 10,84,29,000 ’ : 796
10,84,30,000 8,93,81,204 —1,9045,
Supplementary 1,000 |

Amount surrendered durin | 1,49,74,580
the year (31st March, 1963) !

Notes and Comments

(2) The percentage of saving in the voted grant was about 18, ;i

b
(7i) Although the total saving was Rs. 1,90.49 lakhs, only Rs. 1,49,
lalchs were surrendered on the 31st March, 1963.

(22¢) The saving occurred mainly under the group-heads indicated below:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess-+

expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) A-1-(#)-Other Ttems

0

10.00
R

—3.29 6.71

7.42 +0'71 f

3 a8
The net saving of Rs. 2.58 lakhs (26 per cent of the original provision) ¥
stated to be due mainly to

: .plad 4
Y o post-budget decision to effect economy in non-P {
expenditure.
47
The saving under this group-head during 1961-62 was Rs. 4.74 lakhs (
per cent). _

(2) A-2 (ii7) TI-Community Develop- 4,07
ment (Plan Expenditure) 50.07 46.00

The saving of Rs.

to the Personal Deposit

Officers due to

ds
1
ed to be due to non.tra-ﬂsfer[[?rig y
tain Panchayat Samitis by the

onds by them,

4.07 lakhs wag stat
Accounts of cer
non-execution of loan }




103
¥ Group-head Total grant  Actual  Excess-
fﬁﬂ/ expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
| (3) A-2 (4ti) VI-Rural Housing
-~ (Plan Expenditure)
o 17.10 10.60 9.75 —0.85
R —6.50

_The total saving of Rs. 7.35 lakhs, which formed 43 per cent of the original
Provision, was attributed to reduction in the plan ceiling (Rs. 6.50 lakhs) and non-
bransfer of funds to the Personal Deposit: Accounts of certain Panchayat Samitis

i Ekﬁ}jle Treasury Officers due to non-execution of loan bonds by them (Rs. 0.85

() A-2 (i4i) VII ()-Construction of

35 godowns-farming
societies-

(Plan Expenditure)

0 3.99 | 1.50 1.46 —0.04
R —249 |

The total saving of Rs. 2.53 lakhs (63 per cent of the original provision)
tated to be duegmainly to reduction in plan ceiling (Rs. 2 lakhki) and less
AR anticipated payment of loan due to reduced outlay (Rs. 0.49 lakh).

Was g

©) A2 (i) VIIT.Taccavi Advances

0 10.00 7.00 6.75 —0.25

R —3.00

The total saving of Rs. 3.25 lakhs (32.5 per cenb of the oggmﬁjLP;g?S?;g
o attributed mainly to post-budgeb decision to effect economy

*Zpenditure,

(6)

A2 (it5) IXMinor Trrigation Worlks-
(Plan Expenditure)
0 25.00 | :
R 15.00 | 4000

; . ntrolling officer.
The reasons for saving have not been furnished by e g

37.60 ~—240

" ) 4A-3-Loang to Land Holders and other
Notabilities
1.17 —0.13
o 7.00 - 1.30
R —5.70



104

Group-head Total grant, Actual Excess+

expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(8) A-4-(1) Famine Advances

0 5.00 | -
’ R —3.86 | 1.14 1.14

The total saving of Rs. 9.69 lakhs, which form
provision, was stated to he due to less de
Post-budget decision to effec

|
ed 81 per cent of the orlgz::l q
mand for Joans (Rs. 8.69 Iaklf;}
t economy in non-plan expenditure (Rs. | lakh)-

The savings under these he

2:60
ads during 1960-61 and 1961-62 were Rs. 1
lakhs (60 Per cent) and Rs. 7.10

lakhs (19 per cent) respectively.

9) A-7 (xiv)-Loans for construction of
godowns
(Plan Expenditure)

0 3.77 |
R —2.08 | 1.69 1.69

: =l il 228 ﬂ,tt‘ﬁ'

The saving of Rs. 2.08 lakhs (55 per cent of the original provision) was B
buted to non-pfymeut of second instalment of loans to some societies due to no
f

completion of certain formalities (Rs. 1.87 lakhs) and reduection in plan ceiling
(Rs. 0.21 lakh).

(i e ey Advances to dis-
placed persons

0 10.00 | 05
R —5.34 | 4.66 4.61 —0.

The total saving of Rs. 5.39 lakhs (54 per cent, of the original proviSIrg;J
was attributed mainly to transfor of less expenditure on the construction of house
shops, ete. for the resettlement of displaced bersons from West Pakistan inits P
booked under th- major head ‘109-Capital Outlay on othep works’ owing to 1O
reconciliation of expenditure figures by the department,
(11) A-7 (@)-Loans for development

of handloom industrieg
(Plan Expenditure)

0 12.87 H
R —10.55 2.32 2.08 9
; . aitllﬂ[
The total saving of Rs. 10.79 lakhs, which formed 84 per cent of the Orl‘f;,olﬂ A
Provision, was stated to be due Mainly to Jegq -

) Payment of loans to Hali,looﬂl
Industries than anticipated (Rs. 954 lakhs) and Jegs allotment of powe
during the year (Rs. 1.25 lakhs),




105

G.r,t.mp'l_ieﬂd vy e motal grant Actial:’ 1 1 Eixcess
' > expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
The saving under this head during 1961-62 was Rs. 3.94 lakhs (51 per ceﬁf).

{12) A-T (im)-Loans for Low Income
Group Housing Schemes

0 40.00 T i
R —2:00 38.00 37.58 —0.42

The total saving of Rs. 2.42 lakhs was attributed mainly to reduction in
the plan ceiling. ¥

(13) A-T (gii)-Loans for Middle Income
Group Housing Schemes

0 40.00 | e,
R __10.7349) 29.27 97.69 —1.58

The total saving of Rs. 12.81 lakhs (31 per cent of the original provision)
was attributed to economy measures (Rs. 10.73 lakhs) and .n_ou-drawagl_ 0
funds by few loanees owing t0 non-completion of certain formalities by them
(Rs. 1.58 lakhs). . ; :

(14) A-7(xv)-Loans to Forest Co-oper-
ative Societies

0 2.00 |

R: 190 { 0.10 0.15 40.05

_ The net saving of Rs. 1.85 lakhs (92 per cent of the origirtal %r;vfiloél)lai\;‘l?.;
,maully attributed to non- mm-erin.lisa-ti011 of certain 501%?11.1_[,1 ie'-' .thi;l-ll ke
and less demand for loans from Torest Societies U i

pated (Rs. 0.78 lakh).

Oo-qpcr&tive

8 ( hout 70
The saving under this head during 1961-62 was Rs. 1.39 Jakhs (abou

per cent).
(15) A-7 (awiii)-Loans to Industrialists

0 1.00 |
R 300 i e

+ 10 non—finalisat-ion of the case

le aﬁ&mentally pun concerns

oration Ltd., Jaipur-

The entir igl %111'r011(]ered owin
» envire O\TISIOIJ was ¢ 5 3
T f certam

regarding the valuation of the assets O -
i Dk sjes Corp
sines tramsferred to the Rajasthan! mall Industres I

(16) A-7(aie)-Loans to Rajasthan State
Electricity Board
5,85.00

0 o
R —1,52.90

4,32.10 4,21.66 —10.5¢



106

¢85
Group-head - Total grant Actual Excesst

expenditure ~ Savig—
(in lakhs of rupees)

163.44 lakhs (28 per cent
to reduction in the plan

The total saving of Rs,
Was stated to be due mainly ceiling.
: t)
The saving under this head during 1961-62 was Rs, 145.90 lakhs (32 per ot
(17) B-1-House Building Advances

0 17.00
R

..--2'0]
3.37 20.37 18.36

The saving of Rs, 2,01 lakhs was attributed 4o non-drawal of loans
certain loan

€es on account of on-completion of certain formalitios.
(18) A.7 (2744)-Slum Clearance

(Plan Expenditure)
0 3.00 3
R —2.34 0.66 0.66 -

The saving of Rs. 2.34 lakhs (78

. s was
per cent of the original provision)
stated to be q

5 puls
ue mainly to non-execution of two schemes at J. aipur and Udaip
(19) A1 (#47)-Transportation of com-

posti

(Plan Expenditure)

O 1‘00 L)
R N ~-1.00 i i

Loy ; o
The saving (100 per cent of the original provision) was attributed to 2
finalisation of the scheme.

i Jakh®
; i dditional funds amounting to Rs, 22.23 la
provid(e:&‘)b?lr:g;ggcl;;iva?fmc?setﬁe last week of March, 1963 proved excessive:—

A-2 (ii7) I-Agriculture:
(Plan Expenditure)
0 1,22.40
R 22.23 | 1,44.63

X ision)
of the original provisi \

(

—




107

S §
GRANT No. LXV-EXPENDITURE CONNECTED WITH THE N ATIONAL
EMERGENCY, 1962 (ALL VOTED)

Total grant ~ Actual Excess-+
\ expenditure Saving—
Ras. Rs. Rai® ul

Major Head ‘“78-A—Expenditure connec-
ted with the National
Emergency, 1962”

Voted— e
Original
14,56,000 5,81,604 —8,74,496
Supplementary 14,56,000 <
Amount surrendered during
8,42,110

the year (31st March, 1963)

Notes and Comments

" Thig grant provided for the expenditure on implementing the civil defence
\asures taken to meet the National Emergency, 1962 and other _allied expens
iture like relief to permanently disabled orvicemen and dependents of those

ci]y}i[;d as a result of hostilities. The increase in the ordinary e:;penditure of th;l
departments owing to the work arising in connection Wwith the Nation

mergency is however debited to the department concerned.

ted mainly to non-implementati
ohase of equipment.

Uerta'The saving in the grant was attribu on of
in aspects of the scheme and delay 10 PuF



PO 7 ‘

S [ T ; Tkl

 ~ APPENDIX 5

Ui S | oo i

~ (Beferred to ¢ Sub-para '3 beloy 4, Summary of Appropriation :
Grants and Appropriations at page 9)

Grantaise details of estimates and g

’ ies adjusted
ctuals n respect; of reqove.l'le.s_ adjusie
in the Accountg n reduction of expenditure. . 555

Page Number apg name

6 g
of the grant Budget, Attuals Acwz]s“?
0. Or appropriation estimateg %m;?get 4
i
¢ estimates
& More+
Less—
Rs. . b 4. RBa. Rs-_.
OFF 0w ' oo 13,318
14 IV—Sales Tax 3508000 3494682 —
21 VIIII-mParliament and State 3 000
ogislatures 11,62,000 15,9500 Fdibei g
D) IX—Genera] Adminigtya.
g tion

20
_ 332000  983g71 480
26 XH-aPolice

DT .XH_I~—~M:isceUane
Ientg

30 XV——Education

nil]
00,000 17,69 355 1 17,029
ous Depart.

22,00,000 - 20.38388 73838

0
5,46,000 Y _.5,4&00
35 XVI-—-Medica,l

37 XVII—Pypjie Health
42 XVIII——Agricultum

3
10,35,000 10,93,958 58,9

5
21.66,000 82,17,359 160,519

5,82,000 46,786 53520
45 XIX*—AIJ.imal Husba-udry 57,000 s j 57,00 %
47 XX-—-Co-opcmtlon 19,82 000 11,88,306 ~7’93’694
48 XXV-—Mlﬂtipurpose River -
Schemeg 2,74.000 5 __2,74,000
% XXVITorigation 1984000 1765905 g 0870 |
64 XXVIL puyy;, Worlks H05,78,000 1,35 70 may  _g0/07 80
% XKIX Funiy, Reliof o 11,01,332 +11’01’339
7 XXX-—-Pengions othep s

%

.JtS an Cﬂmmut;a.
tion of Pensions

410
44,000 3584  —40 _



\ 109
/Pﬂ'ge Number and name of the grant Budget Acluals Actuals com-
No. or appropriation estimates pared with
Budget
estimates
More-p
Less—
Rs, Ra, Rs.
75 XXXIIT—Stationery and Prins
ting 2,50,000 3,64,949 41,14,949
g XX XV—Miscellaneous 37,000 38,758 ] 41,758
84 XLI—Capital Outlay on
Industrial {Deve- g
IOP}II.BH‘['J‘! J o 3,74,426 '!\'3374:'1‘26
87 XLIT—Capital Outlay on
Multipurpose River
Schemes and Capi-
tal Outlay on Irri-
gation, Navigation,
Embankment and
Drainage  Works-
(Oonnngcrcial) 2,59,30,000 1,07,91,207—1,51,38,703
94 . .
XLITI—Capital Outlay on
Pulk})lie \Vol‘ksy 1,50,12,000 25,57,064—1,24,54,946
o8 XLIV—Capital Outlay on 589312
other Works 10,00,000 4,17,688 i
3 :
: XLVI—Payments of Commuted
Value of Pensions
Vorsd 3,40,000 4,02,434 4-62,434
—10,000
Charged 10,000 o=
99

XLVII—Capital Outlay on

Schemes of Govern-
ment Trading 1,46,59,000 1,00,

05,305 —46,53,605

8,97,38,000 6,19,63,737 —2,77,74,263

Voted
Torars | Vo Yol - ot

Charged /



1A
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF IND
1964

Printeq by the Super;'mendem,

Government Central Press, Jaipur
1964,



